Get product support at

www.philips.com/support

SQM9232/05

User manual

Eyxetpidlo xpriong

Benutzerhandbuch

Kayttoopas

Manual del usuario

Manual do utilizador

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Instrukcja obstugi

Manuale utente

Navod k obsluze

Kullanici el kitabi

Navod na pouzitie

Bruksanvisning

Felhasznaldi utmutato

Brukerveiledning

Manual de utilizare

Brugervejledning

PHILIPS






EN

| Important safety instructions

n Caution

® Read these instructions before you begin. If you are unsure of any
part of the process, contact a professional contractor or installer
for assistance. Improper installation can result in injury or damage,

® The wall or mounting surface must be capable of supporting
the combined weight of the mount and the display, if not the
structure must be reinforced.

® Locate pipes, wires, or any other hazards in the wall where you
wish to install the mount before drilling.

® Three people are recommended for installation. Do not attempt
to lift a heavy display without assistance.

® This wall mount is intended for use only with the maximum
weight of 35 kg (77 Ibs). Use with heavier than the maximum
weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury

2 Full motion wall mount (for LCD, Plasma, and
LED displays)
What's in the box

Full motion mount (1)
Adapter (x4)

Hardware kit

User manual (x1)
Hardware kit (xI)

A Drywall screws (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

B Concrete anchor (%3) H M8x30 (x4)

C  Washers (x7) | Spacer (x4)

D M6x10 (x8) Spirit bubble (x1)
E M6 lock nut (x8) J Wrench (x1)

F M5x20 (x4)

Tools required

Phillips head screw driver

Electric or portable drill

3 mm (1/8") drill bit and stud finder for drywall installation
8 mm (5/16") Masonry bit for concrete installation

Level

Preparation

® Prepare the mount for installation by
disassembling the display plate from
the mount. Do this by removing the
safety screws as shown .Place the
screws in a safe location

3 Installation

Mount to the drywall

Caution

For safety reasons, this mount must be secured to a wood stud of
supporting the combined weight of the mount and display Do not

mount to drywall alone

I Use a high quality stud finder to locate a stud where you wish to
install your mount. Mark both edges of each stud to help identify
the exact center.

2 Place the mount against the wall over the marked stud. Make
sure it is level and right side up.

3 Mark three Locations vertically at the center of the stud for
securing the mount to the wall (see Fig. 1) and set it aside.

4 Drill a 50 mm pilot hole at each marked location.

5 Place the mount back against the wall and attach it using the
drywall screws (A) and three of the washers (C) provided (see
Fig. 2). Do not over-tighten these screws . Ensure that the mount
remains level after all screws are secured.

Mount to the concrete wall

Caution

For safety reasons, the concrete wall must be capable of supporting
the combing weight of the mount and the display. The manufacturer
takes no responsibility for failure caused by walls of insufficient strength.

| Place the mount against the wall in the desired location and
make sure it is level and right side up.

2 Mark three lotions vertically at the center of the stud for securing
the mount to the wall (see Fig.1) and set it aside.

3 Drill 50mm pilot hole at each marked location.
Remove any excess dust from the holes.
4 Insert a concrete anchor (B) into each hole so that it is flush

with the concrete surface (see Fig. 2). A hammer can be used to
lightly tap the anchors into place if necessary.

If the concrete wall is covered by a layer of plaster or dry wall, the
concrete anchor must pass completely through the layer to rest
flush with the concrete surface.

5 Place the mount back against the wall and attach it using the
drywall screws (A) and three of the washers (C) provided (see
Fig. 3). Do not over-tighten these screws . Ensure that the mount
remains level after both screws are secured.

Attaching the display plate to the display

n Caution

Use extra care during this part of the installation. If possible, avoid
facing down your display as it may damage the viewing surface.

This mount comes with a selection of different screws to
accommodate a wide variety of display models. Not all of the
hardware in the kit will be used. If you cannot find the appropriate
screw size in the kit provided, consult the manufacturer of your
display for more information.

| Examine the mounting holes on the back of your display:
® Ifthe mounting holes are spaced 75 mm x 75 mm or 100 mm x

100 mm apart, skip this section and proceed with step 3.

If the mounting holes are spaced 100 mm x 200 mm or

200 mm % 200 mm or 300 mm % 300 mm or 400 mm % 400

mm apart you will need to use the adapters included with

your mount Attach these to the mount according to the

illustration (see Fig.4). Use the M6 x 10 screws (D), M6 lock

nuts (E) and wrench (J) from the hardware kit.



Note

If the holes of the mount do not line up with the holes on your
display check to make sure that your display is VESA compatible.
This mount can only be used with displays that are VESA 75,
VESA 100,VESA 100 x 200, or VESA 200 compatible. Consult the
manufacturer of your display for more information.

2 Determine the correct length of screw to use by again
examining the back of your display
® Ifthe back of your display is flat and the mounting holes are
flush with the surface, you will use the shorter screws ( F or
G) from the hardware kit.
® Ifthe back of your display is curved, has a protrusion, or if the
mounting holes are recessed, you will need to use the longer
screws (G or H ) and may also need to use the spacers (I).
3 Determine the correct diameter of screw to use carefully by
trying one of each size (M6 and M8) from the hardware kit.
Do not force any of the screws - if you feel resistance, stop
immediately and try a smaller diameter screw.

Final assembly

| To complete the installation, carefully place the TV with display
plate attached on the mount as shown (see Fig. 5). Make sure
that the display plate lines up with the holes in the display. Make
sure the display plate is orientated. If you are using the longer
screws on a display, you may also need to use the spacer (see
Fig. 5). Only use a spacer if necessary.

2 Recommend with two people assisting on holding TV while
third person secure tighten the TV back plate with TV
mount using (J) (see Fig.6).

4 Operation and adjustment

* To adjust the tilt angle, hold your display firmly with one hand
and loosen the tilt adjustment knob. Move the display to the
desired position and re-tighten the knob . Do not
release the display until the knob is fully tightened. Never fully
loosen or remove these screws. If you are unable loosen or
fully tighten the knob by hand, the Phillips head screw driver can
also be used.

Swivel adjustments can be made simply by moving your display
to the desired position.

Periodically clean your mount with a dry cloth. Inspect all screws
and hardware at regular intervals to ensure that no connections
have become loose overtime. Re-tighten as needed.

Caution

o Never fully loosen or remove the tilt adjustment knob while
operating the mount.

® Please do not attempt to press onto the surface of TV screen
which might result damage of TV LCD. The manufacturer takes
no responsiblity for failure or damage caused by inproper
mounting installation procedure.

5 Specifications

Display Size 26"to0 70"
35 kg (77 Ibs)

Maximum Load

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Mounting Pattern

Tilt Range up to 12°

Pan/swivel range up to 180°

DE

| Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

“ Vorsicht

® Lesen Sie diese Anleitung, bevor Sie beginnen. Wenn Sie sich bei
einem Teil des Vorgangs unsicher sind, wenden Sie sich an einen
professionellen Bauarbeiter oder Errichter, um Hilfe zu erhalten.
Eine unsachgeméBe Installation kann zu Verletzungen oder
Schéden fiihren.

® Die Wand bzw. die Montagefliche muss in der Lage sein, das
kombinierte Gewicht von Halterung und Bildschirms zu tragen,
anderenfalls muss die Struktur verstarkt werden.

® Suchen Sie vor dem Bohren nach Rohren, Kabeln oder anderen
Gefahrenquellen in der Wand, an der Sie die Halterung installieren
mochten.

® Zur Installation werden drei Personen empfohlen. Versuchen Sie
nicht, einen schweren Bildschirm ohne Hilfe zu heben.

® Diese Wandhalterung ist nur zur Verwendung mit einem
maximalen Gewicht von 35 kg vorgesehen. Die Verwendung mit
einem hoheren Gewicht als dem angezeigten Hochstgewicht kann
zu einer Instabilitat fihren, die Verletzungen verursachen kann.

2 Vollbewegliche Wandhalterung
(fur LCD-, Plasma- und LED-Bildschirme)

Lieferumfang

Vollbewegliche Halterung (x1)  Benutzerhandbuch (x1)
Adapter (x4) Beschlags-Set (xI)

Beschlags-Set

A Schnellbauschrauben (x3) G M6x20 (x4)
B Dubel (x3) H M8x30 (x4)
C Unterlegscheiben (x7) | Abstandshalter (x4)
D M6x10 (x8) Wasserwaage (x1)
E Mé Sicherungsmutter (x8) J Schraubenschliissel (x1)
F M5x20 (x4)
Benotigte Werkzeuge
e Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher
e Bohrmaschine
e 3 mm Bohrer und Balkenfinder (Trockenbauwand)
e 8 mm Steinbohrer (gemauerte oder Betonwand)
e Wasserwaage
Vorbereitung

® Bereiten Sie die Halterung zur
Installation vor, indem Sie die
Displayplatte von der Halterung
abmontieren. Entfernen Sie dazu die
Sicherungsschrauben wie dargestellt.
Bewahren Sie die Schrauben an einem
sicheren Ort auf.

3 Installation

Installation an Trockenbauwand

Vorsicht

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden muss diese Halterung an einem Holzbalken
befestigt werden, der das kombinierte Gewicht von Halterung und
Bildschirm trdgt. Montieren Sie die Halterung nicht allein an der
Trockenbauwand

| Verwenden Sie einen hochwertigen Balkenfinder, um die Stelle zu
bestimmen, an der Sie die Halterung installieren mdchten. Markieren
Sie beide Kanten jedes Balkens, um die Mitte zu bestimmen.

2 Montieren Sie die Halterung an der Wand tber dem markierten
Balken. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Halterung waagerecht und mit
der korrekten Seite nach oben ausgerichtet ist.



w

Markieren Sie drei senkrechte Stellen in der Mitte des Balkens, um
die Halterung an der Wand zu befestigen (siehe Abb. 1) und legen
Sie sie beiseite.

[CIRNN

Setzen Sie die Halterung wieder an die Wand und befestigen Sie
sie mit den mitgelieferten Schnellbauschrauben (A) und drei der
Unterlegscheiben (C) (sieche Abb. 2). Ziehen Sie diese Schrauben
nicht zu fest an. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Halterung waagerecht
bleibt, nachdem alle Schrauben befestigt sind.

Installation an gemauerter oder Betonwand

Vorsicht

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden muss die Wand in der Lage sein, das
kombinierte Gewicht von Halterung und Bildschirm zu tragen. Der
Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung fir Schiden, die durch
Wande mit unzureichender Festigkeit verursacht werden.

| Montieren Sie die Halterung an der gewiinschten Stelle an der
Wand und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie waagerecht und mit der
korrekten Seite nach oben ausgerichtet ist.

2 Markieren Sie drei senkrechte Stellen in der Mitte des Balkens, um
die Halterung an der Wand zu befestigen (siehe Abb. 1) und
legen Sie sie beiseite.

3 Bohren Sie an jeder markierten Stelle ein 50 mm tiefes Loch
Entfernen Sie den Staub aus den Bohrléchern

4 Setzen Sie einen Dibel (B) biindig mit der Wandoberfliche in
jedes Loch ein (siehe Abb. 2). Falls erforderlich, kénnen Sie die
Dubel mit einem Hammer leicht einschlagen.

Hinweis

Wenn die Wand von einer Putzschicht oder Trockenbauwand bedeckt
ist, muss der Dibel vollstandig durch diese Schicht hindurchgehen, um
biindig mit der gemauerten oder Betonoberfliche abzuschlieBen.

5 Setzen Sie die Halterung wieder an die Wand und befestigen Sie sie
mit den mitgelieferten Schnellbauschrauben (A) und drei der
Unterlegscheiben (C) (siehe Abb. 3). Ziehen Sie diese Schrauben
nicht zu fest an. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Halterung eben bleibt,
nachdem die Schrauben festgezogen sind.

Displayplatte am Bildschirm montieren

Vorsicht

Gehen Sie bei diesem Teil der Installation besonders vorsichtig vor.
Vermeiden Sie, den Bildschirm mit der Vorderseite nach unten
anzubringen, da dies die Oberfliche beschadigen kann.

Hinweis

Diese Halterung wird mit einer Auswahl verschiedener Schrauben
geliefert, die fur eine Vielzahl von Bildschirmmodellen geeignet sind. Sie
werden nicht alle Schrauben aus dem Set verwenden. Wenn Sie die
passende Schraubengréfle in dem mitgelieferten Set nicht finden,
wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller lhres Bildschirms, um weitere
Informationen zu erhalten.

I Uberpriifen Sie die Montagebohrungen auf der Riickseite
Ihres Bildschirms:

®  Wenn die Montagebohrungen im Abstand von 75 mm x 75 mm

oder 100 mm x 100 mm angeordnet sind, tberspringen Sie
diesen Abschnitt und fahren Sie mit Schritt 3 fort.

® Wenn die Montagebohrungen einen Abstand von 100 mm x 200
mm, 200 mm x 200 mm, 300 mm x 300 mm oder 400 mm x
400 mm haben, missen Sie die im Lieferumfang |hrer Halterung
enthaltenen Adapter verwenden. Bringen Sie diese entsprechend

der Abbildung an der Halterung an (siehe Abb. 4). Verwenden Sie

die Méx10-Schrauben (D), M6-Sicherungsmuttemn (E) und den
Schraubenschliissel (]) aus dem Beschlags-Set.

Bohren Sie an jeder markierten Stelle ein 50 mm tiefes Flihrungsloch.

Hinweis

Wenn die Bohrungen der Halterung nicht mit den Bohrungen lhres
Bildschirms tbereinstimmen, Uberpriifen Sie, ob lhr Bildschirm
VESA-kompatibel ist. Diese Halterung kann nur mit Bildschirmen
verwendet werden, die VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 oder
VESA 200 kompatibel sind. Wenden Sie sich fir weitere
Informationen an den Hersteller lhres Bildschirms.

2 Bestimmen Sie die korrekte Lange der zu verwendenden Schraube,
indem Sie die Riickseite Ihres Bildschirms erneut untersuchen.

e Wenn die Riickseite Ihres Bildschirms flach ist und die
Montagebohrungen biindig mit der Oberfliche sind, verwenden
Sie die kirzeren Schrauben (F oder G) aus dem Hardware-Set.

e Wenn die Riickseite Ihres Bildschirms gewdlbt ist, einen
Vorsprung aufweist oder die Montagebohrungen vertieft sind,
missen Sie die langeren Schrauben (G oder H) verwenden und
eventuell auch die Abstandshalter (1) einsetzen.

w

Bestimmen Sie aufmerksam den korrekten Schraubendurchmesser,
indem Sie je eine Schraube jeder GréBe (M6 und M8) aus dem
Beschlags-Set ausprobieren. Drehen Sie die Schrauben nicht mit
Gewalt ein - wenn Sie Widerstand spiiren, beenden Sie sofort und
versuchen Sie es mit einer Schraube mit kleinerem Durchmesser.

Endgiiltige Montage

I Um die Installation abzuschlieBen, setzen Sie den Bildschirm mit der
Displayplatte aufmerksam auf die Halterung (siehe Abb. 5). Achten
Sie darauf, dass die Displayplatte mit den Bohrungen im Bildschirm
Ubereinstimmt. Vergewissem Sie sich, dass die Displayplatte korrekt
ausgerichtet ist. Wenn Sie die lingeren Schrauben an einem
Bildschirm verwenden, miissen Sie moglicherweise auch die
Abstandshalter verwenden (siehe Abb. 5). Verwenden Sie die
Abstandshalter nur, wenn es notwendig ist.

[N]

Wir empfehlen, dass zwei Personen den Bildschirm halten,
wahrend die dritte Person die Riickplatte mit der Halterung mit
() festzieht (siehe Abb. 6).

4 Bedienung und Einstellung

®  Um den Neigungswinkel einzustellen, halten Sie Ihren Bildschirm
mit einer Hand fest und I6sen Sie den Neigungseinstellknopf.
Bewegen Sie den Bildschirm in die gewtinschte Position und
ziehen Sie den Knopf wieder fest. Lassen Sie den Bildschirm erst
los, wenn der Drehknopf vollstindig angezogen ist. Lésen oder
entferen Sie diese Schrauben niemals vollstindig. Wenn Sie den
Knopf nicht mit der Hand |6sen oder ganz festziehen kénnen,
kénnen Sie auch einen Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher verwenden.

o Sie kénnen den Bildschirm schwenken, indem Sie ihn einfach in
die gewiinschte Position bringen.

o Reinigen Sie lhre Halterung regelmaBig mit einem trockenen Tuch.
Uberpriifen Sie alle Schrauben und Beschlige in regelmafigen
Abstanden, um zu gewahrleisten, dass sich keine Verbindungen im
Laufe der Zeit gelést haben. Ziehen Sie sie ggf. nach.

Vorsicht

® Losen oder entfernen Sie den Neigungseinstellknopf niemals
volistindig, wahrend Sie die Wandhalterung bedienen.

® Drliicken Sie nicht gegen die Oberfliche des Bildschirms, da dies zu
einer Beschadigung fihren kann. Der Hersteller tbernimmt keine
Verantwortung fur Fehler oder Schiden, die durch eine
unsachgemdBe Installation der Halterung verursacht werden.

5 Technische Daten

BildschirmgroBe 26 bis 70 Zoll

Haéchstlast 35 kg (77 pund)

Montagebohrungen 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Neigungsbereich Bis zu 12°

Schwenk-/Neigebereich Bis zu 180°




ES

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

n Precaucién

Lea estas instrucciones antes de empezar. Si no estd seguro de
alguna parte del proceso, pdngase en contacto con un contratista
o instalador profesional para que le ayude. Una instalacién
incorrecta puede provocar lesiones o dafios.

La pared o la superficie de montaje deben ser capaces de soportar
el peso combinado del soporte y la pantalla; en caso contrario,
deberd reforzarse la estructura.

Localice tuberfas, cables o cualquier otro peligro en la pared donde
desee instalar el soporte antes de taladrar.

Se recomiendan tres personas para la instalacion. No intente
levantar una pantalla pesada sin ayuda.

Este soporte de pared estd disefiado para utilizarse dnicamente
con un peso maximo de 35 kg (77 Ib). El uso con pesos superiores
a los médximos indicados puede provocar inestabilidad y causar
posibles lesiones.

2 Soporte mural de movimiento completo

(para pantallas LCD, de plasma y LED)

Contenido de la caja

Soporte de movimiento completo (x1) Manual del usuario (x1)
Adaptadores (x4) Kit de hardware (xI)

Kit de hardware

mmogN®>

Tomillos para tabiquerfa seca (x3) G Méx20 (x4)

Anclajes de hormigdn (x3) H M8x30 (x4)
Arandelas (x7) | Espaciadores (x4)
M6x10 (x8) Nivel de burbuja (x1)
Contratuercas M6 (x8) J llave inglesa (x1)
M5%20 (x4)

Herramientas necesarias

Destomillador de estrella Phillips

Taladro eléctrico o portatil

Broca para taladro 3 mm (1/8") y localizador de montantes
para la instalacion

e Nivel

Preparacion

® Prepare el soporte para la instalacién
desmontando la placa de la pantalla
del soporte. Para ello, retire los
tornillos de seguridad como se
muestra. Coloque los tomillos en un
lugar seguro.

3 Instalacion

Montaje en la pared de yeso

Por razones de seguridad, este soporte debe fijarse a un montante de
madera que soporte el peso combinado del soporte y la pantalla. No
lo monte solo en paneles de yeso.Trockenbauwand.

Precaucion

| Utilice un localizador de montantes de alta calidad para localizar un
montante donde desee instalar su soporte. Marque ambos bordes
de cada taco para ayudar a identificar el centro exacto.

2 Coloque el soporte contra la pared sobre el taco marcado.
Aseglrese de que esté nivelado y con el lado correcto hacia
arriba.

Broca de albafiileria de 8 mm (5/16") para instalacién en hormigénv

3 Marque tres ubicaciones en vertical en el centro del montante para
fijar el soporte a la pared (consulte la fig. 1) y déjelo a un lado.
4 Taladre un orificio piloto de 50 mm en cada lugar marcado.

5 Vuelva a colocar el soporte contra la pared y fijelo con los
tomillos para paneles de yeso (A) y tres de las arandelas (C)
suministradas (consulte la fig. 2). No apriete demasiado los
tomillos. Aseglrese de que el soporte permanece nivelado
después de fijar todos los tomillos.

Montaje en el pared de hormigon

Precaucion

Por razones de seguridad, el muro de hormigén debe ser capaz de
soportar el peso combinado del soporte y la pantalla. El fabricante no
se hace responsable de los fallos causados por paredes de resistencia
insuficiente.

I Coloque el soporte contra la pared en la ubicacidn deseada y
aseglrese de que esté nivelado y con el lado derecho hacia arriba.

2 Marque tres ubicaciones en vertical en el centro del montante para
fijar el soporte a la pared (consulte la fig. 1) y déjelo a un lado.

3 Taladre un orificio piloto de 50 mm en cada lugar marcado.
Elimine el exceso de polvo de los orificios.

4 Introduzca un anclaje para hormigén (B) en cada orificio de forma
que quede enrasado con la superficie de hormigén (consulte la fig.
2). Si es necesario, se puede utilizar un martillo para golpear

Nota

Si'el muro de hormigdn estd cubierto por una capa de yeso o pared
seca, el anclaje de hormigdn debe atravesar completamente la capa
para apoyarse a ras de la superficie de hormigdn.

5 Vuelva a colocar el soporte contra la pared y fielo con los tomillos
para paneles de yeso (A) y tres de las arandelas (C) suministradas
(consulte la fig. 3). No apriete demasiado los tomillos. Aseglrese de
que el soporte permanece nivelado después de fijar ambos tomillos.

Fijar de la placa a la pantalla

“ Precaucion

Tenga mucho cuidado durante esta parte de la instalacién. Si es
posible, evite poner la pantalla boca abajo, ya que podnia dafiar el
panel de visualizacidn.

B

Este soporte viene con una seleccién de tomillos diferentes para
adaptarse a una amplia variedad de modelos de pantalla. No se
utilizardn todos los objetos del kit. Si no encuentra el tamafio de
tornillo adecuado en el kit suministrado, consulte al fabricante de su
pantalla para obtener mas informacion.

| Examine los orificios de montaje de la parte posterior de su pantalla:
® Silos orificios de montaje estdn separados 75 mm x 75 mm o
100 mm x 100 mm, omita esta seccidn y contintie con el paso 3.
e Silos orificios de montaje estdn separados 100 mm x 200 mm o
200 mm * 200 mm o 300 mm x 300 mm o 400 mm x 400
mm, deberd utilizar los adaptadores incluidos con el soporte.
Fijelos al soporte segln la ilustracidn (consulte la fig. 4). Utilice los
tomnillos M6x10 (D), las contratuercas M6 (E) vy la llave (J) del kit
de tomillerfa.



Nota

Si los orificios del soporte no coinciden con los de la pantalla,
comprueba que sea compatible con VESA. Este soporte solo puede
utilizarse con pantallas compatibles con VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA
100 x 200 o VESA 200. Consulte con el fabricante de su pantalla para
obtener mds informacidn.

2 Determine la longitud correcta del tomillo que debe utilizar
examinando de nuevo la parte posterior de la pantalla

e Sila parte posterior de su pantalla es plana y los orificios de
montaje estdn a ras de la superficie, utilizard los tornillos més
cortos (F o G) del kit de tomillos.

e Sila parte posterior de su pantalla es curva, tiene un saliente o si
los orificios de montaje estdn empotrados, tendrd que utilizar los
tornillos mds largos (G o H) y es posible que también tenga que
utilizar los espaciadores (1)

3 Determine cuidadosamente el didmetro correcto del tomillo a utilizar

probando uno de cada tamafio (M6 y M8) del kit de tomillos. No
fuerce ninguno de los tornillos; si nota resistencia, pare
inmediatamente y pruebe con un tornillo de menor diametro.

Montaje final

| Para completar la instalacién, coloque con cuidado el televisor con
la placa de visualizacidn fijada en el soporte, tal como se indica
(consulte la fig. 5). Asegurese de que la placa de la pantalla estd
alineada con los orificios de la pantalla. Asegurese de que la placa de
la pantalla estd orientada. Si utiliza los tomillos mds largos en una
pantalla, es posible que también tenga que utilizar el espaciador
(consulte la fig. 5). Utilice un espaciador solo si es necesario.

N

Se recomienda que dos personas ayuden a sujetar el televisor
mientras la tercera persona fija la placa posterior del televisor con
el soporte del televisor utilizando (J) (consulte la fig. 6).

4 Funcionamiento y ajuste

® Para ajustar el dngulo de inclinacion, sujete la pantalla frmemente
con una mano y afloje el botdn de ajuste de la inclinacién. Mueva
la pantalla a la posicién deseada y vuelva a apretar el mando. No
suelte la pantalla hasta que el pomo esté completamente
apretado. No afloje ni retire nunca completamente estos
tornillos. Si no puede aflojar o apretar completamente el pomo
con la mano, también puede utilizar el destornillador Phillips,

e Los ajustes giratorios pueden realizarse simplemente moviendo la
pantalla a la posicién deseada.

e Limpie periddicamente el soporte con un pafio seco. Inspeccione
todos los tomillos y herrajes a intervalos regulares para asegurarse
de que ninguna conexidn se ha aflojado con el tiempo. Vuelva a
apretar seglin sea necesario.

Precaucion

* No afloje nunca completamente ni retire el mando de ajuste de la
inclinacién mientras maneja el soporte.

* No intente presionar la superficie de la pantalla del televisor, ya que
podria dafaria. El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por
fallos o dafios causados por un procedimiento de instalacion
incorrecto.

5 Especificaciones

Tamafio de la pantalla 26"a 70"

35 kg (77 Ib)

75 mm % 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Carga méxima

Patrén de montaje

Rango de inclinacion Hasta 12°

Gama panordmica/giratoria  Hasta 180°

NL

| Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

n Waarschuwing

e Lees deze instructies voordat u begint. Als u niet zeker bent van
een deel van de montage, neem dan contact op met een
professionele aannemer of installateur voor hulp. Onjuiste montage
kan leiden tot letsel of schade.

® De muur of het montageopperviak moet het gecombineerde
gewicht van de beugel en het scherm kunnen dragen. Als dat niet
het geval is, dan moet de muur worden versterkt.

e Zoek naar leidingen, stroomdraden of andere gevaren in de muur

waar u de beugel wilt installeren voordat u gaat boren.

Het is handig de montage met drie personen uit te voeren.

Probeer niet om een zwaar beeldscherm op te tillen zonder hulp.

® Deze muurbeugel is bedoeld voor gebruik met een maximaal
gewicht van 35 kg (77 Ibs). Indien de beugel wordt gebruikt voor
zwaardere gewichten dan aangegeven, dan kan dat leiden tot
instabiliteit en mogelijk letsel

2 Vrij beweegbare muurbevestigingsbeugel
(voor LCD-, Plasma- en LED-schermen)

Wat zit er in de doos
Vrij beweegbare bevestigingsbeugel (1) Gebruiksaanwijzing (x1)

Adapter (x4) Hardwareset (x1)
Hardwareset

A Gipsplaatschroeven (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

B Keilbout (x3) H MB8x30 (x4)

C Ringen (X7) | Afstandsring (x4)
D M6x10 (x8) Bel-waterpas (x1)
E M6 borgmoer (x8) J llave inglesa (x1)
F M5x20 (x4)

Benodigd gereedschap

Kruiskopschroevendraaier

Elektrische- of accuboormachine

3 mm (1/8") boor en balkenzoeker voor montage op gipswand
8 mm (5/16") betonboor voor montage op betonnen muur
Waterpas

Voorbereiding

® Maak voorbereidingen op de montage
door de beeldschermplaat van de
beugel te demonteren. Doe dit door
de veiligheidsschroeven te
verwijderen als in afbeelding. Leg de
schroeven ergens neer op een veilige
plek.

3 Montage
Montage aan gipswand

Waarschuwing

Om veiligheidsredenen moet deze beugel worden bevestigd aan een
houten staander die het gecombineerde gewicht van de beugel en het
scherm kan dragen. Niet op alleen gipsplaten monteren.

| Gebruik een goede balkenzoeker om de staander te vinden waar u
de beugel aan wilt bevestigen. Markeer beide kanten van elke
staander om het exacte midden te bepalen.

2 Plaats de beugel tegen de muur op de gemarkeerde staander.
Zorg ervoor dat hij waterpas en met de juiste kant naar boven
staat.



3 Markeer drie locaties verticaal in het midden van de staander om de
beugel aan de muur te bevestigen (zie Fig. 1) en leg opzij.

4 Boor een gat 50 mm diep op elke gemarkeerde plek.

5 Plaats de beugel weer tegen de muur en bevestig deze met de
bijgeleverde gipsplaatschroeven (A) en drie ringen (C) (zie Fig. 2).
Draai deze schroeven niet te strak aan. Controleer of de beugel
waterpas hangt nadat alle schroeven zijn aangedraaid.

Montage aan betonnen muur

Waarschuwing

Om veiligheidsredenen moet de betonnen muur het gecombineerde
gewicht van de beugel en het scherm kunnen dragen. De fabrikant
neemt geen verantwoordelijkheid voor storingen veroorzaakt door
muren met onvoldoende sterkte.

| Plaats de beugel tegen de muur op de gewenste plek en zorg
ervoor dat deze waterpas en met de juiste kant naar boven staat.

2 Markeer drie locaties verticaal in het midden van de staander om
de beugel aan de muur te bevestigen (zie Fig. 1) en leg opzij.

3 Boor gat 50 mm diep op elke gemarkeerde plek. Verwijder
overtollig stof uit de gaten.

4 Steek een keilbout (B) in elk gat op zodanige wijze dat deze gelijk
ligt met het muuropperviak (zie Fig. 2). Indien nodig kunnen de
keilbouten met een hamer lichtjes op hun plaats worden getikt.

Opmerking

Als de muur bedekt is met een laag pleisterwerk of gipsplaten, dan
moet de keilbout volledig door die laag heen om gelijk met het
muuropperviak te komen.

5 Plaats de beugel weer tegen de muur en bevestig deze met de
bijgeleverde gipsplaatschroeven (A) en drie ringen (C) (zie Fig. 3).
Draai deze schroeven niet te strak aan. Controleer of de beugel
waterpas hangt nadat beide schroeven zijn aangedraaid.

De beeldschermplaat aan het beeldscherm bevestigen

Waarschuwing

Wees extra voorzichtig tijdens dit deel van de montage. Vermijd
zomogelijk dat het beeldscherm naar beneden wordt gekeerd, omdat
dit het beeldschermopperviak kan beschadigen.

Opmerking

Deze beugel wordt geleverd met verschillende modellen schroeven
voor een grote verscheidenheid aan beeldschermmodellen. Niet alle
meegeleverde schroeven worden gebruikt. Als u de juiste schroefmaat
niet kunt vinden in de meegeleverde set, raadpleeg dan de fabrikant
van uw beeldscherm voor meer informatie.

| Bekijk de montagegaten aan de achterkant van uw beeldscherm:

® Als de montagegaten 75 mm x 75 mm of 100 mm x 100 mm uit
elkaar liggen, dan kunt u dit gedeelte overslaan en verdergaan met
stap 3.

e Als de montagegaten 100 mm x 200 mm of 200 mm x 200 mm
of 300 mm x 300 mm of 400 mm * 400 mm uit elkaar liggen,
dan moet u de bij uw beugel meegeleverde hulpstukken
gebruiken. Bevestig deze aan de beugel volgens de afbeelding (zie
Fig. 4). Gebruik de M6x10 schroeven (D), M6 borgmoeren (E) en
steeksleutel (J) uit de hardwareset.

Opmerking

Als de gaten van de beugel niet overeenkomen met de gaten van uw
beeldscherm, controleer dan of uw beeldscherm VESA-compatibel is.
Deze beugel kan alleen worden gebruikt met beeldschermen die
compatibel zijn met VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 of VESA
200. Raadpleeg de fabrikant van uw beeldscherm voor meer
informatie.

2 Bepaal de juiste schroeflengte door nogmaals de achterkant van uw
beeldscherm te bekijken.

e Als de achterkant van uw beeldscherm viak is en de

montagegaten gelijk liggen met het opperviak, dan gebruikt u de

kortere schroeven (F of G) uit de hardwareset.

Als de achterkant van uw scherm gebogen is, een uitsteeksel heeft

of als de montagegaten verzonken zijn, dan moet u de langere

schroeven (G of H) gebruiken en mogelijk ook de afstandhouders

O

3 Bepaal zorgvuldig de juiste diameter van de te gebruiken schroef door
één van elke maat (M6 en M8) uit de hardwareset uit te proberen.
Forceer de schroeven niet - als u weerstand voelt, stop dan onmiddellijk
en probeer een schroef met een kleinere diameter.

Definitieve montage

| Om de montage af te ronden plaatst u het beeldscherm op de
beugel zoals afgebeeld (zie Fig. 5). Controleer of de beeldscherm-
plaat in lijn ligt met de gaten in het beeldscherm. Controleer of de
beeldschermplaat juist is gericht. Als u de langere schroeven in een
beeldscherm gebruikt, dan moet u mogelijk ook de afstandhouders
gebruiken (zie Fig. 5). Gebruik afstandhouders alleen indien nodig.

2 Het handigste is als twee personen de TV vasthouden terwijl de
derde persoon de TV-beugel vastzet met behulp van () (zie Fig. 6).

4 Bedienen en aanpassen

e Om de kantelhoek aan te passen, houdt u het beeldscherm stevig
vast met één hand en draait u de knop voor de kantelinstelling los.
Kantel het scherm naar de gewenste kantelhoek en draai de knop
weer vast. Laat het beeldscherm pas los als de knop volledig is
vastgedraaid. Draai deze schroeven nooit volledig los of verwijder
ze niet. Als u niet in staat bent de knop met de hand los of
volledig vast te draaien, dan kunt u ook de kruiskopschroeven-
draaier gebruiken.

o U kunt het beeldscherm eenvoudig in de gewenste positie
draaien.

e Maak uw beugel regelmatig schoon met een droge doek.
Controleer regelmatig alle schroeven en hardware om er zeker
van te zijn dat er geen verbindingen los zijn geraakt. Zet ze indien
nodig opnieuw vast.

Waarschuwing

Draai de knop voor de kantelinstelling nooit helemaal los of
verwijder deze tijdens het gebruik van de beugel nooit.

Probeer niet op het opperviak van het TV-scherm te drukken, want
dat kan leiden tot beschadiging van het TV LCD-scherm. De
fabrikant neemt geen verantwoordelijkheid voor storingen of schade
veroorzaakt door een verkeerde montageprocedure.

5 Specificaties

Schermgrootte 26" tot 70"
Maximale belasting 35kg (77 Ibs)
Montagepatroon 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm * 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Kantelbereik tot max. 12°

Pan/zwenkbereik tot max. 180°




IT

| Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

“ Attenzione

e |eggere queste istruzioni prima di iniziare. Se non si € sicuri di
alcune parti del processo, contattare un professionista o un
installatore per assistenza. Un'installazione non corretta puo
provocare lesioni o danni.

® laparete o la superficie di montaggio deve essere in grado di

sostenere il peso combinato del supporto e del display, in caso

contrario la struttura deve essere rinforzata.

Individuare tubi, fili o qualsiasi altro pericolo nella parete in cui si

desidera installare il supporto prima di forare.

Si consigliano tre persone per I'installazione. Non tentare di

sollevare un display pesante senza assistenza.

Questo supporto da parete € destinato all'uso solo con un peso

massimo di 35 kg (77 libbre). L'uso con pesi superiori a quelli

massimi indicati puo causare instabilita con possibili infortuni.

2 Montaggio a parete completamente mobile
(per display LCD, plasma e LED)

Contenuto della confezione

Montaggio per movimento completo (x1)
Adattatore (x4)

Manuale utente (x1)
Kit hardware (x1)

Kit ferramenta

mmMmgOw>

Viti per cartongesso (%3)
Ancoraggio per calcestruzzo (*3)
Rondelle (x7)

G M6x20 (x4)
H M8x30 (x4)
| Distanziatore (x4)

M6x10 (x8) Livella a bolla d'aria (x1)
Controdado M6 (x8) J Chiave inglese (x1)
M5x20 (x4)

Strumenti richiesti

Preparazione
.

Preparare il supporto per
I'installazione smontando la piastra del
display dal supporto. Procedere
rimuovendo le viti di sicurezza come
illustrato. Posizionare le viti in un
luogo sicuro.

Cacciavite con testa a croce

Trapano elettrico o portatile

Punta da trapano da 3 mm (1/8") e cercamontanti per

I'installazione su cartongesso

Punta per muratura da 8 mm (5/16") per installazione su calcestruzzo
Livella

3 Installazione

Montaggio sul cartongesso

Per motivi di sicurezza, questo supporto deve essere fissato a un
montante di legno per sostenere il peso combinato del supporto
stesso e del display. Non montare solo su cartongesso.

Attenzione

| Usare un cercamontanti di alta qualita per individuare un montante

nel punto in cui si desidera installare il montaggio. Segnare entrambi i
bordi di ciascun montante come ausilio per identificare il centro

2 Posizionare il supporto contro la parete sopra il montante

contrassegnato. Assicurarsi che sia a livello e con il lato destro
rivolto verso |'afto.

3 Contrassegnare verticalmente tre posizioni al centro del montante
per fissare il supporto alla parete (vedere Fig. 1) e metterio da parte.

4 Praticare un foro pilota da 50 mm in ogni posizione contrassegnata.

5 Posizionare il supporto contro la parete e fissarlo utilizzando le viti
per cartongesso (A) e tre delle rondelle (C) fomnite (vedere Fig.
2). Non serrare eccessivamente queste viti. Assicurarsi che il
supporto rimanga in piano dopo che tutte le viti sono state fissate.

Montare su calcestruzzo

Attenzione

Per motivi di sicurezza, la parete in calcestruzzo deve essere in grado
di sostenere il peso combinato del supporto e del display. Il
produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita per guasti causati da
pareti di resistenza insufficiente.

| Posizionare il supporto contro la parete nella posizione desiderata
e assicurarsi che sia a livello e con il lato destro rivolto verso I'alto.

2 Contrassegnare verticalmente tre posizioni al centro del montante
per fissare il supporto alla parete (vedere Fig. 1) e metterlo da parte.

3 Praticare un foro pilota da 50 mm in ogni posizione contrassegnata.
Rimuovere la polvere in eccesso dai fori.

4 Inserire un ancoraggio per calcestruzzo (B) in ciascun foro in
modo che sia a filo con la superficie del calcestruzzo (vedere Fig.
2). E possibile utilizzare un martello per battere leggermente gli

Nota

Se la parete in calcestruzzo & ricoperta da uno strato di intonaco o
cartongesso, I'ancoraggio per calcestruzzo deve attraversare
completamente lo strato per poggiarsi a filo con la superficie del

5 Posizionare il supporto contro la parete e fissarlo utilizzando le viti
per cartongesso (A) e tre delle rondelle (C) fomnite (vedere Fig. 3).
Non serrare eccessivamente queste viti. Assicurarsi che il supporto
rimanga in piano dopo aver fissato entrambe le viti.

Fissaggio della piastra del display al display

Attenzione

Prestare particolare attenzione durante questa parte dell'installazione.
Se possibile, evitare di porre il display rivolto verso il basso in quanto
potrebbe danneggiare la superficie di visualizzazione.

Nota

Questo supporto viene formnito con una selezione di viti diverse per
adattarsi a un'ampia varieta di modelli di display. Non verranno utilizzati
tutti gli attrezzi del kit. Se non si riesce a trovare la dimensione della
vite appropriata nel kit fornito, consultare il produttore del display per
ulteriori informazioni.

| Esaminare i fori di montaggio sul retro del display:

® Sei fori di montaggio sono distanziati di 75 mm * 75 mm o 100
mm % 100 mm, saltare questa sezione e procedere con il
passaggio 3.

® Seifori di montaggio sono distanziati di 100 mm x 200 mm o
200 mm x 200 mm o 300 mm * 300 mm o 400 mm x 400
mm, sara necessario utilizzare gli adattatori inclusi con il supporto.
Attaccarli al supporto secondo l'illustrazione (vedere Fig. 4).
Utilizzare le viti M6x10 (D), i controdadi Mé (E) e la chiave (J) del
kit di attrezzi.



Nota

Se i fori del supporto non si allineano con i fori sul display, verificare
che il display sia compatibile con VESA. Questo supporto pud essere
utilizzato solo con display compatibili con VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA
100 x 200 o VESA 200. Consultare il produttore del display per
ulteriori informazioni.

2 Determinare la lunghezza corretta della vite da utilizzare esaminando

nuovamente il retro del display:

e Se il retro del display e piatto e i fori di montaggio sono a filo con
la superficie, si utilizzeranno le viti piti corte (F o G) del kit di
attrezzi.

e Se la parte posteriore del display & curva, presenta una sporgenza
o se i fori di montaggio sono incassati, sara necessario utilizzare le
viti piti lunghe (G o H) e potrebbe essere necessario utilizzare
anche i distanziatori (1).

3 Determinare con attenzione il diametro corretto della vite da utilizzare
provandone una di ciascuna dimensione (M6 e M8) dal kit di attrezzi.
Non forzare nessuna delle viti. Se si sente resistenza, fermarsi
immediatamente e provare una vite di diametro pid piccolo.

Montaggio finale

| Per completare l'installazione, posizionare con cura il televisore con
la piastra del display fissata sul supporto come mostrato (vedere Fig
5). Assicurarsi che la piastra del display sia allineata con i fori del
display. Assicurarsi che la piastra del display sia orientata. Se si
utilizzano le viti piti lunghe su un display, potrebbe essere necessario
utilizzare anche il distanziatore (vedere Fig. 5). Utilizzare un
distanziatore solo se necessario.

2 Si consiglia di aiutare due persone a tenere il TV mentre una terza
persona fissa la piastra posteriore del TV con il rispettivo
supporto utilizzando (J) (vedere Fig. 6).

4 Funzionamento e regolazione

® Per regolare |'angolo di inclinazione, tenere saldamente il display
con una mano e allentare la manopola di regolazione
dell'inclinazione. Spostare il display nella posizione desiderata e
riawvitare la manopola. Non rilasciare il display finché la manopola
non & completamente serrata. Non allentare o rimuovere mai
completamente queste viti. Se non si riesce ad allentare o
stringere completamente la manopola a mano, é possibile
utilizzare anche il cacciavite con testa a croce.

e Le regolazioni della rotazione possono essere effettuate
semplicemente spostando il display nella posizione desiderata.

e Pulire periodicamente il supporto con un panno asciutto.
Ispezionare tutte le viti e gli attrezzi a intervalli regolari per
assicurarsi che nessun collegamento si sia allentato nel tempo.
Stringere nuovamente se necessario.

Attenzione

® Non allentare o rimuovere completamente la manopola di
regolazione dell'inclinazione mentre si utilizza il supporto.

® Non tentare di premere sulla superficie dello schermo del TV che
potrebbe causare danni al display LCD del TV. Il produttore non si
assume alcuna responsabilita per guasti o danni causati da una
procedura di installazione di montaggio impropria.

5 Specifiche

Da 26"a 70"

35 kg (77 libbre)

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm * 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Dimensioni del display

Carico massimo

Schema di montaggio

Gamma di inclinazione Fino a 12°

Gamma panoramica/rotazione  Fino a 180°

TR

Onemli giivenlik talimatlari

“ Uyari

e Baslamadan 6nce bu talimatlan okuyun. Stirecin herhangi bir
kismindan emin olamazsaniz, yardim icin profesyonel bir yiiklenici
veya kurulum personel ile iletisime gecin. Hatali kurulum yaralanma
veya hasara neden olabilir.

* Duvar veya montaj ylizeyi, montaj pargasinin ve ekranin toplam
agifigini tasiyabilecek kapasitede olmalidir, degilse yapi
gliclendirilmelidir.

® Delmeden 6nce montaj yapilacak duvardaki boru, tel veya diger
tehlikeleri bulun.

Kurulum icin tg kisi olmasi 6nerilir. Agir bir ekrani yardim almadan

e kaldirmaya calismayin.

® Bu duvara montaj aparati sadece maksimum 35 kg (77 Ibs) agirikla
kullaniimak tizere tasarlanmistir. Belirtilen maksimum agirliklardan
daha agir kullanimlar olasi yaralanmayla sonuglanabilecek
dengesizlige neden olabilir.

2 Tam hareketli duvara montaj aparati
(LCD, Plazma ve LED ekranlar igin)
Kutuda ne var

Tam hareketli duvara montaj aparati (x1)  Kullanici el kitabr (1)

Adaptor (x4) Donanim kiti x 1
Donanim kiti

A Algipan vidalar (%3) G Mé6x20 (x4)

B Beton ankraji (X3) H M8x30 (x4)

C Pul (x7) I Ayina (x4)

D M6x10 (x8) Balonlu terazi (x1)

E M6 kilit somunu (x8) J ingliz anahtan (x1)

F M5x20 (x4)

Gerekli aletler

Yildiz uglu toravida

Elektrikli veya portatif matkap

Algipan montaji icin 3 mm (1/8") matkap ucu ve saplama bulucu
8 mm (5/16") Beton montaji igin duvar biti

Su terazisi

Hazirlik

® Ekran plakasini montaj pargasindan
sokerek duvara montaj aparatini
kurulum igin hazirfayin. Bunu, givenlik
vidalarini gésterildigi gibi gikararak
yapin. Vidalan glivenli bir yere
yerlestirin.

3 Montaj
Algipanin lizerine montaj

Uyari

Guvenlik nedeniyle bu duvara montaj aparati, duvara montaj aparati ve
ekranin toplam agifigini destekleyen bir ahsap dikmeye sabitlenmelidir.
Tek basina algipana monte etmeyin.

| Duvara montaj aparatini takmak istediginiz yere saplamay bulmak icin
yuksek kaliteli bir saplama bulucu kullanin. Tam merkezin
belifenmesine yardimci olmasi igin her saplamanin her iki kenarini da

2 Duvara montaj aparatini, isaretli saplamanin tizerinden duvara
yerlestirin. Terazide oldugundan ve dogru tarafin yukarnda
oldugundan emin olun.



3 Duvara montaj aparatini duvara sabitlemek icin saplamanin
ortasindaki t¢ Konumu dikey olarak isaretleyin (bkz. Sekil 1) ve bir

4 Her isaretli yerde 50 mm'lik bir isaret deligi agin.
5 Baglanti pargasini tekrar duvara yerlestirin ve algipan vidalarini (A)
ve verilen pullardan (C) tiglin kullanarak takin (bkz. Sekil 2). Bu

vidalan asin sikmayin. Ttim vidalar sabitlendikten sonra duvara
montaj aparatinin diiz kaldigindan emin olun.

Beton duvara montaj

Uyari

Guvenlik nedeniyle, beton duvar, duvara montaj aparatinin ve ekranin
toplam agifigini tasiyabilecek kapasitede olmalidir. Yetersiz saglamliga
sahip duvarlanin neden oldugu anzalardan Uretici sorumlu degildir.

| Duvara montaj aparatini istenen konumda duvara yaslayin ve diiz
ve dogru tarafi yukariya baktigindan emin olun.

2 Duvara montaj aparatini duvara sabitlemek icin saplamanin
ortasindaki tig konumu dikey olarak isaretleyin (bkz. Sekil 1) ve bir

3 Her isaretli yerde 50mm'lik isaret deligi agin. Deliklerdeki fazla tozu
temizleyin

4 Beton ylizeyle ayni hizada olacak sekilde her delige bir beton
ankraj (B) yerlestirin (bkz. Sekil 2). Gerekirse ankrajlan yerlestirmek:
icin cekic kullanilabilir.

Not

Beton duvar bir siva veya kuru duvar tabakasiyla kaplanmissa, beton
ankrajin beton yizeyle ayni hizada durmasi icin tabakay tamamen
gecmesi gerekir.

5 Baglanti parcasini tekrar duvara yerlestirin ve alcipan vidalanni (A) ve
verilen pullardan (C) tginl kullanarak takin (bkz. Sekil 3). Bu vidalar
asin sikmayin. Her iki vida sabitlendikten sonra duvara montaj
aparatinin diiz kaldigindan emin olun.

Ekran plakasini ekrana takma

“ Uyari

Kurulumun bu kisminda ekstra 6zen gosterin. Gérinti ylizeyine zarar
verebileceginden, mimkinse ekraninizin asagl bakmasini énleyin.

=

Bu duvara montaj aparati, ok cesitli ekran modellerini barindirmak icin
farkli vida secenekleriyle birlikte gelir. Kitteki tim donanimlar
kullaniimayacaktir. Verilen kitte uygun vida boyutunu bulamazsaniz, daha
fazla bilgi icin ekraninizin treticisine danigin.

| Ekraninizin arkasindaki montaj deliklerini inceleyin:

® Montaj delikleri 75 mm x 75 mm veya 100 mm x 100 mm
aralikliysa bu bolumi atlayin ve 3. adima gegin.
Montaj delikleri 100 mm x 200 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm, 300

® mm % 300 mm veya 400 mm x 400 mm aralikliysa, baglantinizla
birlikte verilen adaptérieni kullanmaniz gerekecektir. Bunlan resme
gore baglantiya takin (bkz. Sekil 4). Donanim kitindeki M6x10
vidalan (D), M6 kilit somunlanini (E) ve anahtan (J) kullanin.

Not

Duvara montaj aparatinin delikleri ekraninizdaki deliklerle ayni hizada
degilse, ekraninizin VESA uyumlu oldugunu kontrol edin. Bu duvara
montaj aparati sadece VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 veya
VESA 200 uyumlu ekranlarla kullanilabilir. Daha fazla bilgi icin
ekraninizin Ureticisine danisin.

2 Ekraninizin arkasini tekrar inceleyerek kullanilacak dogru vida
uzunlugunu belirleyin

e Ekraninizin arkasi diizse ve montaj delikleri ylizeyle ayni hizadaysa,
donanim kitindeki daha kisa vidalani (F veya G) kullanmalisiniz.

® Ekraninizin arkasi kavisliyse, cikintiliysa veya montaj delikleri
girintiliyse, daha uzun vidalari (G veya H) ve aynica ara pargalan (I)
kullanmaniz gerekebilir.

3 Donanim kitindeki her bir boyuttan (M6 ve M8) birini deneyerek
dikkatli bir sekilde kullanilacak dogru vida capini belirleyin. Higbir
vidayi zorlamayin - direng hissederseniz hemen durun ve daha
kiigiik capli bir vida deneyin.

Son montaj

I Kurulumu tamamlamak icin, TV'yi ekran plakasi takili sekilde
gosterildigi gibi dikkatli bir sekilde yuvaya yerlestirin (bkz. Sekil 5).
Ekran plakasinin ekrandaki deliklerle hizalandigindan emin olun. Ekran
plakasinin yonlendirilebildiginden emin olun. Bir ekranda daha uzun
vidalar kullaniyorsaniz, ara parcayi da kullanmaniz gerekebilir (bkz.
Sekil 5). Sadece gerekliyse ayirici kullanin.

2 Uciinct kisi TV arka plakasini (J) kullanarak TV baglantisi ile baglarken
(bkz. 6) iki kisinin TV'yi tutmasi tavsiye edilir.

4 Calistirma ve ayarlama

® Egim acisini ayarlamak icin ekraninizi bir elinizle sikica tutun ve egim
ayar digmesini gevsetin. Ekrani istenen konuma getirin ve digmeyi
tekrar sikin. Diigme tamamen sikilana kadar ekrani birakmayin.
Bu vidalari asla tamamen gevsetmeyin veya gikarmayin. Digmeyi
elle gevsetemiyor veya tam olarak sikamiyorsaniz, yildiz basli
tornavida da kullanilabilir.

e Dondirme ayarlan, ekraninizi istenen konuma getirerek kolayca
yapilabilir.

e Duvara montaj aparatinizi periyodik olarak kuru bir bezle
temizleyin. Hicbir duvara montaj aparatinin fazla kullanildigs icin
gevsemediginden emin olmak icin tlim vidalar ve donanimi diizenli
araliklarla kontrol edin. Gerektigi gibi yeniden sikin.

Uyari

Duvara montaj aparatini calistinrken egim ayar topuzunu asla tam
olarak gevsetmeyin veya cikarmayin.

Litfen TV ekraninin ylizeyine bastirmaya calismayin, aksi takdirde TV
LCD'si zarar gérebilir. Uretici, hatali kurulum prosediriiniin neden
oldugu ariza veya hasar icin hicbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.

5 Teknik Ozellikler

Ekran Boyutu 26" ila 70"

Maksimum Yk 35kg (77 Ibs)

Montaj Modeli 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm * 400 mm

Egim Aralig en fazla 12°

Kaydirma/dondiirme aralig  en fazla 180°




SV

| Viktiga sakerhetsintruktioner

“ Var forsiktig

e Lés dessa instruktioner innan du bérjar. Kontakta en professionell
entreprendr eller installatér om du @r osaker pa nagon del av
processen. Felaktig montering kan leda till personskada eller skada
pa egendom.

* Viggen eller monteringsytan méste kunna bara den kombinerade

vikten av fastet och skarmen. Om sd inte dr fallet maste strukturen

forstérkas.

Innan du borrar ska du hitta rér, ledningar eller andra faror som

finns i vaggen dar fastet ska monteras.

Tre personer rekommenderas fér monteringen. Férsok inte lyfta

en tung skdrm utan hjdlp.

Det hér vaggfastet ar endast avsett for att anvandas med en

maximal vikt pa 35 kg (77 Ibs). Om det anviands med tyngre vikter

dn de angivna maximala vikterna kan resultatet bli instabilitet som

2 Vaggfaste med komplett rorelse
(for LCD-, plasma- och LED-skarmar)
Detta medfoljer produkten

Viggfiste med komplett rérelse (x1)  Bruksanvisning (x1)
Adapter (x4)

Sats med monteringstillbehor

A Gipsskruvar (x3) G Mé6x20 (x4)

B Betongpluggar (*3) H M8x30 (x4)

C Lasbrickor (x7) | Distansbrickor (x4)
D M6x10 (x8) Vattenpass (%1)

E Mé-lassmutter (x8) ] Skiftnyckel (x1)

F M5x20 (x4)

Verktyg som kravs

Stjdmskruvmejsel

Elektrisk eller batteridriven borrmaskin

3 mm (1/8 tum) borr och véggregelfinnare for
montering pa gipsskivor

8 mm (5/16 tum) borr for montering i betong
e Vattenpass

Forberedelse

® Forbered fastet for monteringen med
att demontera skarmplattan fran
fastet. Detta gors genom att ta bort
sakerhetsskruvar, sasom visas. Placera
skruvarna pa en saker plats.

3 Montera

Montera pa gipsskivor

Var forsiktig

Av sdkerhetsskdl maste det har fastet monteras pd en trdregel for att
kunna bédra den kombinerade vikten av fastet och skarmen. Montera
inte direkt pa endast gipsskivorna.

I Anvéind en véggregelfinnare av hog kvalitet for att hitta en regel dar
fastet kan monteras. Markera bada kanterna pa varje regel for att
identifiera den exakta mitten.esatto.

2 Placera fastet mot viggen Gver den markerade regeln. Se till att
det dr nivellerat och med rdtt sida upp.

Sats med monteringstillbehor (x1)

3 Markera tre platser vertikalt i mitten av regeln for att montera féstet
pé vaggen (se bild 1) och ldgg det sedan at sidan.
4 Borra ett 50 mm férhal pa varje markerad plats.

5 Placera fastet mot vdggen igen och skruva fast det med
gipsskruvarna (A) och tre av de medféljande lasbrickorna (C) (se
bild 2). Dra inte at dessa skruvar for hért. Se till att fastet forblir
nivellerat efter att alla skruvar &r atdragna.

Montera pa en betongvigg

Var forsiktig

Av sakerhetsskdl maste betongvaggen kunna béra den kombinerade
vikten av fastet och skarmen. Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar for fel
orsakade av vaggar med otillrdcklig hallfasthet.

| Placera fistet mot viggen pa énskad plats och se till att det &r
nivellerat och med ritt sida upp.

2 Markera tre platser vertikalt i mitten av regeln fér att montera féstet
pa vdggen (se bild 1) och lagg det sedan at sidan.

3 Borra ett 50 mm f6rhal pd varje markerad plats. Ta bort allt
Sverflodigt damm frén halen.

4 Sétt in en plugg (B) i varje hél. De ska placeras i niva med
betongytan (se bild 2). En hammare kan vid behov anvéndas for
att [att knacka fast pluggama.ancoraggi in posizione, se necessario.

Obs!

Om betongvaggen ar tickt av ett lager murbruk eller en gipsvagg méste
pluggen passera helt genom det lagret och vila plant med
betongytan.calcestruzzo.

5 Placera fastet mot vdggen igen och skruva fast det med gipsskruvama

(A) och tre av de medféljande lasbrickorna (C) (se bild 3). Dra inte
at dessa skruvar for hart. Se till att fastet forblir nivellerat efter att
bada skruvar &r atdragna.

Fasta skarmplattan pa skirmen

Var forsiktig

Var extra forsiktig under den hér delen av monteringen. Undvik, om
mdjligt, att vanda skarmen med panelen nedat dd det kan skada ytan.

Obs!

Det hér fastet levereras med ett urval av skruvar och kan darfér
montera ett antal olika modeller av skdrmar. Inte alla monteringstillbe-
hér i satsen anvands. Kontakta tillverkaren av skdrmen for mer
information om inte rétt skruvstorlek hittas i den medféljande satsen.

| Se monteringshalen pa baksidan av skdrmen:

®  Om monteringshalen har ett avstind mellan sig pd 75 x 75 mm
eller 100 x 100 mm ska du hoppa Gver det hér avsnittet och
fortsdtta med steg 3.

®  Om monteringshalen har ett avstand mellan sig pa 100 x 200 mm,

200 x 200 mm, 300 x 300 mm eller 400 x 400 mm ska du
anvinda adaptrarna som medfSlier fastet. Fast dessa pa fastet
enligt bilden (se bild 4). Anvind skruvama Mé x 10 (D),
lasmuttrarna Mé (E) och skiftnyckeln () fran satsen med
monteringstillbehr.



Obs!

Kontrollera om skarmen dr VESA-kompatibel om halen pa fastet inte
drilinje med hélen pa skarmen. Det hir fistet kan endast anvandas
med skdrmar som dr kompatibla med VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100
x 200 eller VESA 200. Kontakta tillverkaren av skdrmen for mer
information.

2 Faststdll rdtt langd pa skruven som ska anvandas genom att pa nytt

undersdka baksidan av skarmen

e Anvand de kortare skruvarna (F eller G) fran satsen med
monteringstillbehdr om baksidan av skarmen ar platt och
monteringshalen ligger plant med ytan.

e Du méste anvinda de lidngre skruvarna (G eller H) och kan dven
beh6va anvanda distansbrickorna (I) om baksidan av skdrmen ar
bojd, har ett utsprang eller om monteringshélen &r forsénkta.

w

Var noga med att faststilla korrekt diameter pa skruven som ska
anvdndas genom att prova en av varje storlek (Mé och M8) fran
satsen med monteringstillbehér. Tvinga inte in nagon av skruvarna —
sluta omedelbart om du kdnner motstind och prova en skruv med
en mindre diameter.

Slutmontering

I Slutfér monteringen genom att forsiktigt placera TV-apparaten med
skarmplattan monterad pa fastet enligt bilden (se bild 5). Se till att
skarmplattan dr i linje med halen pa skdrmen. Se till att skarmplattan
har korrekt orientering. Om du anvander de ldngre skruvarna pa en
skdrm kan du dven behéva anvanda distansbrickorna (se bild 5)
Anvénd endast distansbrickorna om de behdvs.

Det rekommenderas att tva personer hjdlper till att halla
TV-apparaten medan en tredje person fiste TV-apparatens bakre
platta med TV-fistet med (J) (se bild 6).

N

4 Anvanda och justera

® Hall skdrmen stadigt med en hand och lossa pd justeringsvredet
for lutning for att justera lutningsvinkeln. Flytta skarmen till 6nskad
position och dra at vredet igen. Slapp inte skdrmen till vredet ar
helt atdraget. Lossa eller ta aldrig bort dessa skruvar helt. En
stjamskruvmejsel kan anvandas om du inte kan lossa eller dra dt
vredet helt for hand.

®  Vridningsjusteringar kan enkelt géras genom att flytta skdrmen till
6nskad position.
Rengor fastet med jamna mellanrum med en torr trasa.

e Kontrollera alla skruvar och monteringstillbehdr med jamna
mellanrum for att garantera att inga fasten har lossnat med tiden.
Dra ét igen vid behov.

Var forsiktig

® Lossa eller ta aldrig bort justeringsvredet fér lutning helt medan
fastet justeras.

® Forsok inte trycka pa TV-skdrmens yta da detta kan leda till skada pa
TV-apparatens LCD-komponenter. Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar for
fel eller skador orsakade av en felaktig monteringsprocedur.

5 Specifikationer

26 till 70 tum

35 kg (77 Ib)
75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Skdarmstorlek

Maximal belastning

Monteringsmonster

Lutningsintervall upp till 12°

Vridningsintervall upp till 180°

NO

| Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

“ Forsiktig

e Les disse instruksjonene far du begynner. Hvis du er usikker pa
noen del av prosessen, kontakt en profesjonell entreprengr eller
installater for & fa hjelp. Feil montering kan fere til personskade
eller skade.

® Vegg- eller monteringsoverflaten mé vaere i stand til 4 stette den

kombinerte vekten av festet og skjermen, hvis ikke md strukturen

forsterkes.

Finn rer, ledninger eller andre farer i veggen der du gnsker &

montere festet for boring.

® Tre personer anbefales for monteringen. Ikke prev 4 lafte en tung
skjerm uten hjelp.

* Dette veggfestet er kun beregnet for bruk med maksimal vekt pa
35 kg (77 Ibs). Bruk med tyngre enn de angitte maksimumsvektene
kan fere til ustabilitet og forarsake mulig personskade.

2 Veggfeste med full bevegelse
(for LCD, plasma og LED-skjermer)
Hva er i esken

Feste med full bevegelse (x1) Brukerveiledning (x1)

Adapter (x4) Skruesett (1)
Skruesett

A Gipsskruer (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

B Betonganker (x3) H M8x30 (x4)

C Skiver (x7) | Avstandsstykke (x4)
D Mé6x10 (x8) Vater (x1)

E Mé-lisemutter (x8) ) Skiftenakkel (x1)

F o M5x20 (x4)

Verktgy som kreves

Stjerneskrutrekker

Elektrisk eller baerbar drill

3 mm (1/8") borkrone og piggseker for gipsmontering
8 mm (5/16") murbit for betongmontering

Vater

Klargjering

® Klargjer festet for montering ved a
demontere skjermplaten fra festet.
Gjer dette ved & fierne sikkerhetss-
kruene som vist. Plasser skruene pa et
trygt sted.

3 Montering
Feste pa gipsveggen

Forsiktig

Av sikkerhetsmessige arsaker mé dette festet sikres til en trestender
for & stette den kombinerte vekten av festet og skjermen. lkke monter
pa gips alene.

| Bruk en stenderfinner av hay kvalitet for & finne en stender der du
onsker & montere festet. Merk begge kantene pa hver stender for
4 identifisere det nayaktige senteret.

2 Plasser festet mot veggen over den merkede stenderen. Forsikre
deg om at den er i vater og rett side opp.




3 Merk tre steder vertikalt i midten av stenderen for 4 sette festet til
veggen (se fig. 1) og sett den til side.

4 Bor et 50 mm pilothull p& hvert merket sted.

5 Plasser festet tilbake mot veggen og fest det med gipsskruene (A)
og tre av skivene (C) som falger med (se figur 2). Ikke stram disse
skruene for mye. Forsikre deg om at festet forblir i vater etter at
alle skruene er festet.

Feste pa betongveggen

Forsiktig

Av sikkerhetsmessige arsaker md betongveggen veere i stand til @ baere
den kombinerte vekten av festet og skjermen. Produsenten tar ikke
ansvar for feil som er forarsaket av vegger med utilstrekkelig styrke.

| Plasser festet mot veggen pa gnsket sted og serg for at det er i
vater og med rett side opp.

2 Merk tre steder vertikalt i midten av stenderen for a sette festet til
veggen (se fig. 1) og sett den til side.

3 Bor 50 mm pilothull pa hvert merket sted. Fiern overfledig stov
fra hullene.

4 Sett inn et betonganker (B) i hvert hull slik at det er i flukt med
betongoverflaten (se figur 2). En hammer kan brukes til & tappe
ankrene lett pa plass om nedvendig.

Merk

Hvis betongveggen er dekket av et lag med gips eller gipsplater, ma
betongankeret passere helt giennom laget for a hvile i flukt med
betongoverflaten.

5 Plasser festet tilbake mot veggen og fest det med gipsskruene (A) og
tre av skivene (C) som falger med (se figur 3). Ikke stram disse
skruene for mye. Forsikre deg om at festet forblir i vater etter at
begge skruene er festet.

Feste skjermplaten til skjermen

Forsiktig

Veer ekstra forsiktig under denne delen av monteringen. Hvis mulig,
unngd a vende skjermen ned, da det kan skade visningsflaten.

Merk

Dette festet leveres med et utvalg av forskjellige skruer for &
imatekomme et bredt utvalg av skiermmodeller. Ikke alle deler i
skruesettet vil bli brukt. Hvis du ikke finner riktig skruestarrelse i settet
som falger med, kan du kontakte produsenten av skjermen for mer
informasjon.

I Undersgk monteringshullene pa baksiden av skjermen:

®  Hvis monteringshullene har en avstand pa 75 mm x 75 mm eller
100 mm x 100 mm fra hverandre, hopper du over denne delen
og fortsetter med trinn 3.visningsflaten.

® Hvis monteringshullene har en avstand pa 100 mm * 200 mm
eller 200 mm x 200 mm eller 300 mm x 300 mm eller 400 mm
x 400 mm fra hverandre, mé& du bruke adapterne som fulgte med
festet. Fest disse til festet i henhold til illustrasjonen (se fig. 4). Bruk
M6x10-skruene (D), Mé-lasemutteme (E) og skiftenakkelen ()) fra
skruesettet.

Merk

Huvis hullene pé festet ikke stemmer overens med hullene pa skjermen,
ma du kontrollere at skjermen er VESA-kompatibel. Dette festet kan
bare brukes med skjermer som er kompatible med VESA 75, VESA
100, VESA 100 x 200 eller VESA 200. Kontakt produsenten av
skjiermen for mer informasjon.

2 Bestem riktig lengde pé skruen som skal brukes ved a undersake
baksiden av skjermen igjen.

o Hvis baksiden av skjermen er flat og monteringshullene er i flukt
med overflaten, skal du bruke de kortere skruene (F eller G) fra
skruesettet.

Hvis baksiden av skjermen er buet, har en fremskytende del, eller
hvis monteringshullene er innfeft, ma du bruke de lengre skruene
(G eller H) og md kanskje ogsa bruke avstandsstykkene (1).

3 Bestem neye riktig diameter pa skruen som skal brukes ved &
prove én av hver sterrelse (M6 og M8) fra skruesettet. lkke bruk
makt pa noen av skruene — hvis du foler motstand, stopp
umiddelbart og prov en skrue med mindre diameter.

Endelig montering

| For a fullfare monteringen, plasser TV-en forsiktig med
skjermplaten festet pa festet som vist (se fig. 5). Forsikre deg om
at skjermplaten er pa linje med hullene i skjermen. Forsikre deg
om at skjermplaten er orientert. Hvis du bruker de lengre skruene
pa en skjerm, ma du kanskje ogsd bruke avstandsstykket (se fig. 5).
Bruk bare et avstandsstykke om nadvendig.

N

Det er anbefalt at to personer hjelper til med & holde TV-en,
mens tredjeperson fester TV-bakplaten med TV-feste ved hjelp
av ()) (se fig. 6).

4 Bruk og justering

® Hvis du vil justere hellingsvinkelen, holder du skjermen fast med
én hand og lasner vippejusteringsknotten. Flytt skjermen til ansket
posisjon og stram knotten pa nytt. Ikke slipp skjermen for
knappen er strammet helt til. Lasne eller fiern aldri disse
skruene helt. Hvis du ikke klarer & lasne eller stramme knotten
helt for hand, kan stjerneskrutrekkeren ogsa brukes.

® Svingbare justeringer kan gjeres ganske enkelt ved & flytte
skjermen til @nsket posisjon.

® Rengjer festet regelmessig med en terr klut. Inspiser alle skruer og
deler med jevne mellomrom for 4 sikre at ingen koblinger har
lzsnet overtid. Stram pa nytt etter behov.

Forsiktig

® Losne eller fiem aldri vippejusteringsknotten helt under betjening av
festet.

® Ikke prov & trykke pa TV-skjermen, da det kan fare til skade pa
TV-ens LCD. Produsenten tar ikke ansvar for feil eller skade
fordrsaket av feil monteringsprosedyre.

5 Spesifikasjoner

Skjermstarrelse 26" 1il 70"
Maksimal belastning 35 kg (77 pund)
Monteringsmanster 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Vippeomrade opptil 12°

Panorerings-/svingbart omrade  opptil 180°




DA

| igtige sikkerhedsanvisninger

“ Forsigtig

o |s disse anvisninger, far du gar i gang. Hvis du er i tvivl om en del
af processen, skal du kontakte en entreprengr eller en monter for
at fa hjeelp. Forkert installation kan medfere personskade eller
skade pé ejendom.

* Vaggen eller monteringsoverfladen skal kunne baere den

kombinerede vaegt af skeermbeslaget og skaermen. Hvis dette ikke

er tilfelde, skal strukturen forstaerkes.

Find rer, ledninger eller evt. andre farer i vaeggen, hvor du vil

montere skeermbeslaget, fer du borer huller i.

Det anbefales, at monteringen udferes af tre personer. Forsag ikke

at lafte en tung skaerm uden hjalp.

Dette skaermbeslag til vaegmontering er kun beregnet til brug med

en maksimal vaegt pa 35 kg. Brugen med en tungere vaegt end den

maksimalt angivne vaegt kan medfgre ustabilitet, der potentielt kan
forarsage personskade.

2 Skaermbeslag til vegmontering med fuld bevaegelse

(til LCD-, plasma- og LED-skarme)

Kassens indhold
Brugervejledning (x 1)
Seet med udstyr (x 1)

Skeermbeslag med fuld bevaegelse (x 1)
Adapter (x 4)
Set med udstyr

Skruer til gipsvaeg (x 3)
Forankring til beton (x 3)

G M6x20 (x4)
H M8x30 (x4)

mMmMogNw>

Spaendskiver (x 7) | Afstandsstykke (x 4)
M6x10 (x8) Vaterpas (x 1)
Mé-lasematrik (x 8) J Skruenagle (x 1)
M5x20 (x4)

Ngdvendige vaerktgjer

Krydskaervskruetrakker

Elektrisk eller baerbar boremaskine

3 mm (1/8") bor og vagsemsseger til montering pa gipsveg
8 mm (5/16") Masonry-bor til montering pa beton
Vaterpas

Klargering

® Klarger skarmbeslaget til montering
ved at adskille skeermpladen fra
skaermbeslaget. Dette gares ved at
flerne sikkerhedsskruerne som vist.
Seet skrueme et sikkert sted.

3 Montering
Montér pa gipsvaeggen

Forsigtig

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal dette skaermbeslag fastgares til en treestolpe,
der kan bare den kombinerede vaegt af skaermbeslaget og skaermen.
Montér ikke pa gipsvaeg alene.

| Brug et stolpesgger af hgj kvalitet til at finde en stolpe, hvor du
onsker at montere skaermbeslaget. Maerk begge kanter pé hver stolpe
for at hjzelpe med at identificere det ngjagtige centrum.esatto.

2 Szt skeermbeslaget op mod vaeggen over den mzrkede stolpe.
Serg for, at det er i niveau og med hgjre side vendt op.

3 Meerk tre steder lodret i midten af stolpen, som skal bruges til
fastgoring af skaermbeslaget pa vaeggen (se fig. 1), og szt det til side.
4 Bor et 50 mm styrehul pa hvert market sted.

5 Anbring skeermbeslagets bagside op mod vaeggen, og fastger det
med skruerne til gipsveeg (A) og tre af de leverede spaendskiver
(C) (se fig. 2). Stram ikke disse skruer for meget. Serg for, at
skeermbeslaget forbliver i niveau, nar alle skruer er fastgjort.

Montér pa betonvaggen

Forsigtig

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal betonvaeggen kunne bzere den kombinerede
vaegt af skeermbeslaget og skeermen. Producenten patager sig intet
ansvar for fejl, der skyldes vaegge, der ikke er stzerke nok.

I Anbring skaermbeslaget op mod vaeggen det gnskede sted, og
kontrollér, at det er i niveau og med hgjre side vendt op.

2 Merk tre steder lodret i midten af stolpen, som skal bruges til
fastgaring af skeermbeslaget pa vaeggen (se fig. 1), og st det til side.

3 Bor et 50 mm styrehul pa hvert mzrket sted. Fern evt.
overskydende stev fra hulleme.

4 Indszt en forankring til beton (B) i hvert hul, s& det flugter med
betonoverfladen (se fig. 2). Der kan bruges en hammer til om
nedvendigt at banke forankringerme forsigtigt pa plads.ancoraggi in

Bemaerk

Huvis betonvaeggen er dakket af et lag gips eller gipsvaeg, skal
forankringen til beton passere helt gennem laget, s den flugter med
betonoverfladen.calcestruzzo.

5 Anbring skaermbeslagets bagside op mod vaeggen, og fastger det
med skruerne til gipsvaeg (A) og tre af de leverede spaendskiver
(©) (se fig. 3). Stram ikke disse skruer for meget. Serg for, at
skaermbeslaget forbliver i niveau, nar begge skruer er fastspandt.

Fastgorelse af skeermpladen til skeermen

“ Forsigtig

Udvis ekstra forsigtighed under denne del af monteringen. Undgé s&
vidt muligt at vende skaermen nedad, da det kan beskadige
visningsoverfladen.

E Bemaerk

Dette skeermbeslag leveres sammen med et udvalg af forskellige skruer
for at tilpasse til en lang reekke skaeermmodeller. Der vil muligvis ikke
bruges alt udstyret i seettet. Hvis du ikke kan finde den passende
skruesterrelse i det leverede sat, skal du radfere dig med producenten
af din skeerm, hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger.

I Undersgg monteringshulleme pa bagsiden af din skaerm:
®  Hvis monteringshullemne ligger 75 mm x 75 mm eller 100 mm

x 100 mm fra hinanden, kan du springe dette afsnit over og ga

i gang med trin 3

® Hvis monteringshulleme ligger 100 mm x 200 mm, 200 mm x
200 mm, 300 mm x 300 mm eller 400 mm x 400 mm fra
hinanden, skal du bruge de adaptere, der falger med
skeermbeslaget. Fastger disse til skaermbeslaget i henhold til
illustrationen (se fig. 4). Brug Méx10 skrueme (D),
Mé-lasematrikkeme (E) og skruenaglen () fra settet med
udstyr.



Bemaerk

Hvis hullerne pa skeermbeslaget ikke flugter med hullerne pé skeermen,
skal du kontrollere for at sikre, at din skeerm er kompatibel med VESA.
Dette skaermbeslag kan kun bruges sammen med skeerme, der er
kompatible med VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 eller VESA
200. Find flere oplysninger ved at radfere dig med producenten af din

2 Undersgg igen bagsiden af din skaerm for at afgere den korrekte
skruelengde

o Hvis bagsiden af din skaerm er flad, og monteringshullerne flugter
med overfladen, skal du bruge de kortere skruer (F eller G) fra
saettet med udstyr.

o Hvis bagsiden af din skaerm er krummet, har et fremspring, eller
hvis monteringshullerne er forseenkede, skal du bruge de leengere
skruer (G eller H) og skal maske ogsé bruge afstandsskiverne (1).

w

Prov hver skruesterrelse (M6 og M8) fra settet med udstyr for at
afgere den korrekte skruediameter, der skal bruges. Du ma ikke
tvinge nogen af skruerne — hvis du marker modstand, skal du
stoppe straks og preve med skruer af mindre diameter.

Endelig samling

| For at gennemfare monteringen skal du forsigtigt anbringe tv'et
med monteret skeermplade pd skaermbeslaget som vist (se fig. 5).
Kontrollér, at skeermpladen flugter med hullerne pé skaermen.
Kontrollér, at skeermpladen vender korrekt. Hvis du bruger de
leengere skruer pa en skaerm, skal du muligvis ogsd bruge
afstandsstykket (se fig. 5). Brug kun et afstandsstykke, hvis det er
nedvendigt.

N~

et anbefales, at to personer hjalper med at holde tv'et, mens en
tredje person skruer tv'ets bagplade fast med skaermbeslaget ved
hjeelp af () (se fig. 6).

4 Betjening og justering

®  Haldningsvinklen justeres ved at holde fast i skeermen med en
hénd og lasne knappen til haeldningsjustering. Flyt skeermen til den
onskede position, og stram knappen igen. Skaermen ma ikke
slippes, far knappen er strammet helt. Disse skruer ma aldrig
lzsnes helt eller flernes. Hvis du ikke kan lzsne eller stramme
knappen helt i hand, kan der ogsd bruges en krydskarvskruetraek-

® ker
Det er ogsd muligt at dreje skaermen for at indstille den i den
onskede position.

o Renggr skeermbeslaget med jeevnt mellemrum med en ter klud.
Inspicér alle skruer og udstyr med jeevnt mellemrum for at sikre, at
tilslutningerne ikke lzsnes med tiden. Stram igen efter behov.

Forsigtig

® Knappen til haeldningsjustering mé aldrig lzsnes helt eller fiernes,
mens der arbejdes med skaermbeslaget.

® Forseg ikke at trykke ind mod overfladen af tv-skeermen, da det kan
beskadige tv'ets LCD-skaerm. Producenten patager sig intet ansvar
for fejl eller skade som falge af forkert monteringsprocedure.

5 Specifikationer

Skaermsterrelse 26-70"

Maksimal belastning

35 kg (77 Ib)

Monteringsmanster 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm * 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm
Haeldningsomrade Op til 12°

Panorerings-/svingomrade

Op til 180°

EL

| Inpavtikég odnyieg aopaleiag

n Mpoooxn

e AiafdoTe auTég TIg odnyieg Tiptv EekiviioeTe. Edv Oev ioTe
otyoupol yla orolodnmoTe pepog ™G dadikaciag,
ETTIKOWVWVIOTE HE £vav ETTAYYEMIATIA T) TEXVIKO £YKATACTAONG
yia BorBera. H akatdhnAn TommoBémon prmopei va odnyrioeL oe
TpaAuUATIOHO 1) CNnuLd.

O Toixog 1} 1) eMdAvela OTEPEWONG TIPETTEL va £ival 1Kavr| va
urootpi&el To cuvduacuévo BApog Tou oTnpiyHaTog Kat g
0Bovng, av dev auTod Sev IOYUEL 1) KATAOKEUT) TTPETTEL VA
eVIOYUBEL

[Mpwv mpoyxwproeTe o€ SLatpnor, evToTTioTe cwANVeS, kakwdia
orroladnote AMa oneia emkivduvdTnTag OTOV TOiX0 OTIoU
BENeTE va TOTTOBETOETE TO OTPLyHa.

2UVIOTATAL 1) CUPHETOXT) TPLWY ATOHWY YId TNV £yKaTdoTaor.
Mnv ey elprioeTe va onkwoeTe pia Baptd o8ovn xwpig BoriBela.
AuTS TO EMITOIY IO OTTplyHa TpoopifeTar yia Xprion Hovo He
péytoto Bapog 35 kg (77 Ibs). H xprion e peyalitepa amo Ta
péyloTa ummodeikvudpeva Bapn evoexeTal va odnynoeL oe
aoTdBelq, pe TTPOKANoT) TMBavoy TPauuaTiopou.

2 Emroixlo otriptypa MARpoug Kivnong
(Yo 006veg LCD, Plasma kat LED)

Ti mepapfBdvetal otn cuokevacia

Zmprypa minpoug kivnong (x1) Eyxeipidio xpriong (1)
Mpooappoyeig (x4) Kit e€apmnparwy (x1)

Kit e€aptnudtwy

Bideg yupooavidag (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

AykUpwor) yia okupodepa (x3)  H M8x30 (x4)

Podéheg (x7) | KuAivdpog amdoTtaong (x4)

mmogN®>

M6%10 (x8) ANpadL pucaridac (x1)
M6 magiuadt asdahiong (x8) ] FaMiko kheidi (x1)
M5%20 (x4)

Amattovpeva epyaleia

e Karoafidt kepahng Phillips

HAekTpikd 1) popnTod dpamavo

Tpuravt 3 mm (1/8") kat avixveuTig odnywv yia
Torrobémnon ot yujooavida

Tpurtavt Aibodoprig 8 mm (5/16") yia TorrobeTnon oe okupodepa
o A\GadI

MNpoetolpacia

® MpoeToIpdoTe TO OTHPLYHA Yia
TOTTOBETNON) ATTOCUVapPHOAOYWVTAG
v MAdka 08ovng amd To oTplyua.
Kavte To apaipwvrag Tig Pideg
aodaleiag omwg paivetat oty
eiova. TomoBemoTe TiG Bideg o€
éva aopahég onpeio.

3 Eykatdotaon
TomoBétnon oe yupooavida

Mpoooxn

lMa Aoyoug aodaleiag, autd To omprypa TIPETTEL va oTepewbel oe
évav VAV odnyd Tou va uroaTpilel To ouvduacuévo Bapog
Tou ompiyparog kat g o8ovng. Mnv To ToroBeTeiTe Hovo oe

| XpnotporiomoTe évav avixveutr) odnywv uPnArg motomrag
yia va evroTTioeTe évav odnyo exel omou BéAETE va
£YKATACTHOETE TO OTNPLYHA 0AG. SNUEIWOTE Kat TG SUo AKpPeG
2 TorobeTOTE TO OTTPLYHA OTOV TOIXO, TIAVW ario Tov

ermonuaopévo odnyod. BeBalwbeite 6Tt eivar opilovTio kat n
Se€1d TTAEUPA TOU TTPOG TA ETTAVW.



3 Inpewwote Tpelg Béoelg KABETA OTO KEVTPO TOU 0BNYOU yia T

oTepéwon Tou otpiyparog atov Toixo (BA. Eik. 1) kat aprioTe To

oty dkprnkenara koyun.

4 Avoi&te pia mAoTikny o) 50 mm o€ kaBe onpelwpevn BEom.
5 TormoBetoTe TO OTHPryHa TTioW OTOV TolYO Kal OTEPEWOTE TO
XPNOIHOTTOVTAG TIG TIapexXOpeveg Bideg yupooavidwy (A)
Kal Tpelg aro Tig Tmapexdpeveg podéheg (C) (BA. Eik. 2). Mnv

odiyyere urrepBoAika autég Tig Bideg. BeBaiwbeite oTi To
omptypa mapapével eminedo apol acdpalioToly OAeg ol Bidec.

TomoBétnon o€ Toixo amo okupodepa

Mpoooxn

[Ma Aoyoug acdaeiag, o Toixog ard oKUpODEHA TIPETTEL VA UTTOPEL
va urtooTpi&eL To ouvduacpiévo BApog Tou GTNPELYHATOG Kal TNG

® Eav ol ortég otepéwoang artéyouy peta&u Toug 100 mm x 200
mm 1§ 200 mm x 200 mm 1} 300 mm x 300 mm 1} 400 mm x
400 mm, Ba xpeLacTel va XpnolHoTIOMOETE TOUG
TIPOOAPHOYEIG TToU TIEPINaPBAvVOVTaL HE TO OTHPLYHA OaG.
2TEPEWOTE TOUG OTO OTNPLYUA CUHPWVA HE TNV arTEIKOVIoT)
(avatpégre omy Eik. 4). Xpnoiporomore 116 Bideg M6x10 (D),
Ta ma&ipadia aopahiong Mé (E) kat o yaMiko kAedi (J) amd
TO KIT £EAPTNUATWV.

>nueiwon

Edv o1 ortég Tou omnpiyparog dev eubuypappifovral e Tig oTTég
TG 086vng oag, eAéyETe kat BePaiwbeite 6T N 066VN oag eivat
ouppar e To mpdTurio VESA. Autd To omiprypa propei va
XpnotporiomnBel povo pe 0Bdveg oupParég pe VESA 75, VESA 100,
VESA 100 x 200 1j VESA 200. ZupBouleuTeire Tov KaTaokeuaoTr)
NG 0B6vnG oag yia TeplocdTePEG TIANPOdOPIEC.

0Bovng. O karaokeuaoTm|g dev depel kapia eubuvn yia acToyia
TIPOKAAOUKEVT ATTO TOLXOUG QVETTAPKOUG QVTOXTG.

I ToroBemoTe To omprypa omy embuun B£on oTov Toixo
Kkal PeBaiwbeite OTL eival opilfovTio Kat 1 Se&ld TMAeupd Tou
TIPOG TA ETTAVW.

2 YnuewoTe TPELG BEcElg kaBETa aTo KEVTPO Tou 0dnyou yia T
OTEPEWOT Tou ompiypatog otov Toixo (BA. Eik. 1) kat aprioTe
To oy akpn.kenara koyun.

3 Avoi&te pua mhoTikry orm) 50mm oe kaBe onuelwpevn 6o,
AdalpeaTe TuOV UTTOAEIpaTa okovng amod TiG OTTEG,

4 Eioayere pia aykupwon okupodéparog (B) (oura) oe kabe
oTT), £T01 WOTE va gival oTo 1810 eTimedo pe Ty emdavela Tou
okupodeparog (BA. Eik. 2). Mmopeite va xpnotpomolnoeTe éva

nueiwon

Edv o Toixog amd okupodepa KaAUTTeTal ard pia oTpwor) oofd r
Enprig SdpnoNG, 1) aykupwon oKupodENATOG TIPETTEL Va TIEPATEL
Tehelwg péoa amd ) oTpon yia va épbet oTo idio erinedo pe Ty
€TTIAVELQ TOU OKUPODEUATOG,

5 TomoBemoTe To OTHPLya TTOW OTOV TOIXO KAl OTEPEWOTE TO
XPNOIHOTIOLLVTAG TIG TIapexOpeves Bideg yuooavidwy (A) kat
Tpelg aro Tig mapexopeveg podeieg (C) (BA. Eik. 3). Mnv odiyyere
urrepPolikd auTég Tig Bidec. BePaiwbeite 6T To omrprypa
Tapapével eminedo apou achahioToly kat ot duo Bidec,

TomoBétnon tng MAakag 0Bovng otnv 08dvn

“ Mpoooxn

Awaore 181aiTepn Tpocoxr| ot SIApKELa AUTOU TOU HEPOUG TNG
eykaraoraong, Edv eivar duvatov, armopuyeTe va oTPEPETE TNV
0Bovn oag mMpog Ta KATw, YiaTi evdExeTal va mpokAnBel {nuid onv
emdavela 6éaong g 0Bovng.

E >nueiwon

AuTo To oTplyua cuvodeUeTal ard pia emMAoyr SladpopeTIKwWY
B1dwv yia va TpooappoleTal ot pia peyan molkiAia HovTEAwWY
0Bovng. Aev ipokeLTal va xpnotporioinBel dho To UAIKO Tou kiT. Edv
Sev priopeite va Bpeite To kataMnho peéyebog Bidag oto
TIapeXOUEVO KIT, oupBoUAeUTELTE ToV KataokeuaoTn TG 0Bdvng
0ag yla TEPIOcOTEPES TIANPODOPIES.

| EEETAOTE TIG OTTEG OTEPEWONG OTO TTOW HEPOG
™G 0Bdvng oag:

® Edv ol oTTEG oTEPEWONG artExouv peTagy Toug 75 mm X 75

mm 1) 100 mm % 100 mm, Tmapakeifte autd To THAUA Kat
ouveyioTe pe To Bripa 3.

2 [MpoodlopioTe To owoTd urikog ™ Pidag mou 6a
XpnotporomoeTe, eEeTalovtag avd To Tow HEPOG TG 0Bdvng
e Eav To miow pépog TG 0BdvNG oag eival emimedo Kat ot orTEg

aTepéwong eival oo 1B1o eminedo pe ™y miow emdavela, Ba
XpNolHoTiolnoeTe Tig o kovTég Pideg (F 1y G) amd To kit
eEapmudTwy.

e Eav o miow pépog ™G 08dvng oag eival KupTo, £xeL
TIPOEEOXT T) AV Ol OTTEG OTEPEWATG £XOUV £00XT), Ba XpelaoTei
va ypnotporioinoeTe Tig heyahuTepeg Bideg (G 1) H) kat iowg
XPELACTEL va XPNOLHOTIOMTETE Kal TOug KUAvOpoug
arooraong (1).

w

MpoodiopioTe TPooeKTIKA TN owoTh SlapeTpo TG Bidag
mou Ba xpnotporolroeTe, dokipalovtag pia amd kabe
uéyebog (M6 kat M8) armo o kit e€apnudarwy. Mnv mégeTe
Kkapia aro Tig Bideg - £av VIWOETe avTioTaor, oTauaToTe
apéowg kat dokipdoTe pia Pida pikpoTepng dlapéTpou.

Tehikr ouvappoAdynon

| Ma va oAokANpWoETe Ty £yKaTdoTaor), TomobeToTe
TIPOCEKTIKA TV TNAEOPAO pe TNV TIAdKa 08OVNG TPOoapT eV
aTo OTPLYHa, OMWG arelkoviletat omy eikova (BA. Eik. 5).
BeBaiwBeite 671 1) MAdka 0Bovng eubuypappiCeTal e Tig oTTég
oty 086vr. BeBaiwbeite 611 1) mAaka oBovng eivat
Tpooavatoliopévn. Eav xpnotporoleite Tig peyahitepeg Pideg
O€ pa 06ovn, [owe XPEIACTEL Va XPNOLUOTTOINCETE Kal ToV
KUAvSpo arooTaong (PA. Eik. 5). Xpnoluorolrjore kKUAvEpo
anooTaong Hoévo av ivat armapaitro.

2 [Mporteivete va ouveyioeTe pe Ta dUo aropa va Bonbouv oto
KPATNUA TG TAEOPACNG, £V To TpiTo Atopo Ba odiyyel Ty
miow TAdka TG TAedpaong acpalifovtag Ty oTo oTrpLyua
G TAedpaong pe xprion Tou yaMikoU khetdiou () (BA. Eik. 6).

4 Aertoupyia kat puBuion

[Ma va pubpiceTe T ywvia kAiong, kpamoTe oTabepa v
0B6vn 0ag e To €va XEPL Kal XaAapwoTe TO KOUpTTi pUBHIoNG
KAiong. MeTakivrioTe Tnv 08ovn oy emBuunm B€on kat
ooi&re Eava To Koupri pubiong KAiong. Mnv aprjveTe T
0006vn, £wg 6ToU va ohIEETE TAPWG TO KOUWTTE pUBHLONG
KAiong. [MoTe va unv xaAapwveTe, oUTe va apalpeite TANPWG
auTég TIG Bideg. Eav dev propeite va yahapwoeTe 1) va opifeTe
TIANPWG TO KOUWTTL pUBILONG KAIONG [E TO XEPL, ITTOPEITE
€rTiong va ypnotporonoeTe To katoafidl pe kedahny Phillips.

® O puUBUICELG TTEPIOTPOPTG KTTOPOUV VA YIVOUV HETAKIVUIVTAG

am\wg Ty 08ovn oag omy emBuunTm Béon.

®  KabapiCeTe TakTIKA TO OTHPLYHA 0AG HE £va OTEYVO TTavi.

Embewpriote OAeg TIG Bideg kal Ta eEappaTa oe TakTa
xpovika diaommpara yia va Befaiwbeite 611 dev £xouv
XAAAPWOEL O CUVOETELG HE TO TTEPACHA TOU XPOVoU. 2GiETe
TIg Eava Omwg aratteitat.



Mpoooxn

® [loTé va pnv XaAapwveTe, oUTe adalpeite TIAPWG TO KOUTTL
pUBLIONG KAlong dTav To oTHPLyHa £ivat oe Xpriom.

® Mnv eTTYEIPNOETE va THECETE TNV eTmigavela o8ovng g
TAedpacng, yiari evdeyetat va mpokAnBei Cnuia oy 0Bovn
LCD m™g mAedpaong. O katackeuaoTm|g dev pepet kapia euBuvn
yia actoyia 1) Znpid mipokahoUpevn and akataMnin diadikasia
£YKATAOTAONG.

5 Teknik Ozellikler

MéyeBog 0b6vng 26" éwg 70"

Méyioto poprio 35kg (77 Ibs)

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm * 400 mm

Mortifo orepéwong

Eupog khiong £wg kat 12°
EUpog petaromong £wg kat 180°
ImeploTpodnig

FI

| Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

“ Huomio

e Lue ndmd ohjeet ennen aloittamista. Jos olet epdvarma jostain
prosessin vaiheesta, ota yhteyttd ammattiasentajaan saadaksesi
apua. Vddranlainen asennus voi johtaa henkil- tai laitevahinkoihin.
Seindn tai kiinnitysalustan on pystyttdvd tukemaan telineen ja
ndytdn yhteispaino. Jos ndin ei ole, rakenne on vahvistettava.
Paikanna putket, sahkéjohdot ja muut seindn vaaratekijat kohdasta,
johon haluat asentaa telineen, ennen seindn poraamista.
Asennukseen suositellaan kolmea henkiléa. Al yritd nostaa
painavaa ndyttod yksin.

Tdmé seindteline on suunniteltu enintddn 35 kg painaville ndytaille.
lmoitettua enimmdispainoa painavampien néyttéjen asennus voi
johtaa epévakauteen ja mahdolliseen henkilévahinkoon

2 Liikutettava seinateline
(LCD-, plasma- ja LED-naytoille)

Mita pakkaus sisaltaa
Liikutettava seindteline (x1)
Sovitin (x4)
Kiinnitystarvikkeet
Kipsilevyruuvit (x3)
Betoniankkuri (x3)
Aluslevyt (x7)

Kayttdopas (x1)
Kiinnitystarvikkeet (x1)

G M6x20 (x4)
H M8x30 (x4)
I Vlilevy (x4)

mMmMogN >

Mé6x10 (x8) Vesivaaka (x1)
Mé-lukkomutteri (x8) J Kiintoavain (x1)
M5x20 (x4)

Tarvittavat tyokalut

Ristipadruuvimeisseli

Séhko- tai paristokdyttoinen porakone

3 mmin poranterd ja valitukipaikannin kipsilevyasennusta varten
8 mm:n betoniporanterd betoniseindasennusta varten
Vesivaaka

Valmistelu

® Valmistele teline asennusta varten
purkamalla ndyttdlevy telineestd. Tee
se poistamalla kuvan mukaiset
turvaruuvit. Laita ruuvit talteen.

3 Asennus

Kiinnitys kipsilevyyn

Huomio

Turvallisuussyistd tdmd teline tulee kinnittdd puukoolaukseen, jotta
asennus kestad telineen ja ndytdn yhteispainon. Al kiinnitd pelkkaan
kipsilevyyn.

| Kéytd laadukasta vélitukipaikanninta etsidksesi valituen kohdasta,
johon haluat asentaa telineen. Merkitse kunkin vélituen molemmat
reunat |6ytddksesi keskikohdan.

2 Aseta teline seindd vasten merkityn vélituen yldpuolelle. Varmista,
ettd se on vaaterissa ja oikea puoli yléspain.

3 Merkitse kolme kohtaa pystysuunnassa vélituen keskelle telineen
asentamiseksi seinddn (katso kuva 1) ja aseta se sivuun.

4 Poraa 50 mmin aloitusreika merkittyihin kohtiin.



5 Aseta teline takaisin seindd vasten ja kiinnitd se pakkaukseen
sisaltyvilld kipsilevyruuveilla (A) ja kolmella vélilevylld (C) (katso
kuva 2). Al ylikirist ruuveja. Varmista, etta teline pysyy vaaterissa
ja ettd kaikki ruuvit ovat kunnolla kiinni.

Asennus betoniseinaan

Huomio

Turvallisuussyistd betoniseindn on pystyttavd tukemaan telineen ja
ndyton yhteispainoa. Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta vahingoista, jotka
johtuvat siitd, etteivat seindt kestd painoa.

| Aseta teline seindd vasten haluttuun kohtaan ja varmista, etti se
on vaaterissa ja oikea puoli ylospdin.

2 Merkitse kolme kohtaa pystysuunnassa valituen keskelle telineen
asentamiseksi seinddn (katso kuva 1) ja aseta se sivuun.

3 Poraa 50 mmn aloitusreikd merkittyihin kohtiin. Poista sahanpuru
reilistd.

4 Laita betoniankkuri (B) jokaiseen reikdan siten, ettd se asettuu

betonipintaa vasten (katso kuva 2). Ankkurit voi tarvittaessa
naputtaa kevyesti paikalleen vasaralla.

E Huomautus

Jos betoniseindssa on rapattu tai kipsipinta, betoniankkurin on
lavistettdva tdmd kerros ja oltava betonipintaa vasten.

5 Aseta teline takaisin seindd vasten ja kiinnitd se pakkaukseen sisaltyvilla
kipsilevyruuveilla (A) ja kolmella valilevyll (C) (katso kuva 3). Al
ylikiristd ruuveja. Varmista, ettd teline pysyy vaaterissa ja ettd
molemmat ruuvit ovat kunnolla kiinni.

Nayttolevyn kiinnittiminen nayttoon

Huomio

Ole erityisen varovainen tdssd asennusvaiheessa. Mikali mahdollista,
véltd asettamasta ndyttéd ruutu alaspain, silld tdma voi vahingoittaa sen
pintaa.

Huomautus

Téamén telineen toimitukseen sisdltyy valikoima erilaisia ruuveja erilaisiin
néyttémalleihin. Kaikkia pakkauksen kiinnitystarvikkeita ei kdyteta. Jos et
|6ydd pakkauksesta tarvittavaa ruuvikokoa, kysy valmistajafta
néyttomallistasi saadaksesi lisdtietoa.

| Tarkasta ndyton takana olevat kiinnitysreidt:

®  Jos kiinnitysreikien vélilld on 75 mm x 75 mm tai 100 mm x 100

mm, ohita tdmd osio ja jatka vaiheesta 3.

Jos kiinnitysreikien vdlilld on 100 mm x 200 mm, 200 mm x 200
mm, 300 mm x 300 mm tai 400 mm x 400 mm, sinun on
kdytettava telineen mukana tulleita sovittimia. Kiinnitd nama
telineeseen kuvan mukaisesti (katso kuva 4). Kayta tarvikepakkauk-
sen Mé6x10-ruuveja (D), Mé-lukkomuttereita (E) ja kiintoavainta
0

Merk

Jos telineen reidt eivat ole linjassa ndytén reikien kanssa, tarkista, ettd
ndyttdsi on VESA-yhteensopiva. Tatd telinettd voidaan kayttdd vain
VESA 75-, VESA 100-, VESA 100 x 200- tai VESA 200 -yhteensopivi-
en ndyttdjen kanssa. Kysy lisdtietoja ndyttdsi valmistajalta.

2 Selvitd ruuvin oikea pituus tutkimalla ndytén taustaa.

e Jos ndyttSsi takaosa on litted ja kiinnitysreidt ovat linjassa
pinnan kanssa, on kdytettdva tarvikepakkauksen lyhyempia
ruuveja (F tai G).

e Jos ndyttSsi takaosa on kaareva, siind on pullistuma tai jos
kiinnitysreidt ovat upotettuja, on kdytettdva pidempid ruuveja
(G tai H), ja ehkd mybs valilevyja ().

w

Selvitd kdytettdvien ruuvien oikea halkaisija kokeilemalla
tarvikepakkauksen kutakin kokoa (M6 ja M8). Ald véanna ruuveja
vakisin — jos tunnet vastusta, lopeta kiertiminen heti ja kokeile
pienempii ruuvimeisselid.

Lopullinen kokoonpano

| Viimeistele asennus asettamalla televisio ndyttdlevy kiinnitettynd
telineeseen kuvan mukaisesti (katso kuva 5). Varmista, ettd
ndyttdlevy on linjassa ndytdn reikien kanssa. Varmista, ettd
ndyttdlevy on oikein pdin. Jos kdytdt ndytdssd pidempid ruuveja,
my&s vililevyd saatetaan joutua kdyttamddn (katso kuva 5). Kéytd
vélilevyd vain, mikdli se on tarpeen.

[N}

Suosittelemme, ettd kaksi henkildd pitelee televisiota, kun kolmas
henkil6 kiristédé television taustalevyn televisiotelineeseen kdyttden
osaa (]) (katso kuva 6).

4 Kaytto ja sdato
® Kallistuskulman sdatamiseksi pidd néytostd kiinni yhdelld kidelld ja
16ysda kallistussddadon nuppia. Liikuta ndyttd haluttuun asentoon ja

kirea
Jos nupin [6ysddminen tai kiristiminen ei onnistu késin, kdytd
kiristdmiseen ristipaaruuvimeisselid.
e Kaddnnon sditojd voi tehda likuttamalla ndyttd haluttuun asentoon.
® Puhdista teline sddnndllisesti kuivalla liinalla. Tarkasta kaikki ruuvit ja
kiinnitysosat saanndllisin valiajoin sen varmistamiseksi, ettd litokset
eivit ole |8ystyneet ajan saatossa. Kiristd tarvittaessa uudelleen.

Huomio

o Al koskaan 16ysia tai poista kallistuksen siiténuppia telineen ollessa
kaytossd.

® Al paina televisioruutua; timé voi vahingoittaa television
LCD-néyttdd. Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta laitteen hajoamisesta tai
vahingoista, jotka johtuvat telineen vadranlaisesta asennuksesta.

5 Tekniset tiedot

Nayttokoko 26-70 tuumaa

Enimmadiskuorma 35kg
75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm * 100 mm

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

Kiinnityskuvio

Kallistusala enintddn 12°

Kierron/kdannon ala enintddn 180°




PT

| Instrugdes de seguranga importantes

“ Atencao

® |eia estas instrucdes antes de comecar. Se ndo tiver a certeza de
alguma parte do processo, contacte um técnico ou um instalador
profissional para receber assisténcia. A instalacdo incorreta pode
resultar em lesdes ou danos.

® A parede ou a superficie de montagem deve ter capacidade para

suportar o peso combinado do suporte e do ecrd, sendo a

estrutura deve ser reforcada.

Localize tubagens, fios ou quaisquer outros perigos na parede

onde pretende instalar o suporte antes de fazer furos.

Sdo recomendadas trés pessoas para a instalacdo. Nao tente

levantar um ecrd pesado sem ajuda.

Este suporte de parede destina-se a ser utilizado unicamente com

um peso méaximo de 35 kg (77 Ibs). A sua utilizagdo com um peso

superior ao peso maximo indicado poderd resultar em

instabilidade e provocar ferimentos.

2 Suporte de parede de movimento total
(para ecras LCD, Plasma e LED)

Conteudo da caixa

Manual do utilizador (x1)
Kit de ferragens (x1)

Suporte de movimento total (X1)
Adaptador (x4)

Kit de ferragens

A Parafusos para pladur (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

B Bucha de aco (x3) H M8x30 (x4)

C Anilhas (x7) | Espacadores (x4)
D Méx10 (x8) Nivel de bolha (x1)
E Contraporcas M6 (x8) J Chave inglesa (x1)
F M5x20 (x4)

Ferramentas necessarias

e Chave Phillips
e Berbequim elétrico ou portatil
e Broca de 3 mm (1/8") e detetor de vigas para a instalacdo em pladur
® Broca de alvenaria de 8 mm (5/16") para instalagdo em alvenaria
® Nivel
Preparagao

® Prepare o suporte para a instalagao
desmontando a placa do ecrd do
suporte. Faga isto removendo os
parafusos de seguranca conforme
ilustrado. Coloque os parafusos num

3 Instalacdo
Montagem em pladur

Atencao

Por motivos de seguranca, este suporte deve ser fixado a uma viga
vertical de madeira capaz de suportar o peso combinado do suporte
e do ecrd. Ndo monte unicamente em pladur.

| Utilize um detetor de vigas de qualidade para localizar a viga vertical
onde pretende instalar o seu suporte. Marque as duas extremidades
de cada viga vertical para o ajudar a identificar exatamente o meio.

2 Coloque o suporte contra a parede por cima do ponto marcado.
Assegure-se de que estd nivelado e com o lado direito virado
para cima.

3 Marque trés pontos verticalmente no meio da viga vertical para
fixar o suporte na parede (ver Fig. 1) e ponha-o de lado.

4 Faca um furo piloto de 50 mm em cada ponto marcado.

5 Coloque o suporte contra a parede e fixe-o com os parafusos
para pladur (A) e trés das anilhas (C) forecidas (ver Fig. 2). Nao
aperte demasiado estes parafusos. Assegure-se de que o suporte
permanece nivelado depois de todos os parafusos serem fixados.

Montagem em parede de alvenaria

Atencao

Por motivos de seguranga, a parede deve ser capaz de suportar o
peso combinado do suporte e do ecra. O fabricante ndo assume
qualquer responsabilidade por falhas provocadas por paredes sem

I Coloque o suporte contra a parede no local pretendido e
assegure-se de que estd nivelado e com o lado direito virado para

2 Marque trés pontos verticalmente no meio da viga vertical para
fixar o suporte na parede (ver Fig. 1) e ponha-o de lado.

3 Faca um furo piloto de 50 mm em cada ponto marcado. Remova
qualquer excesso de pé dos furos.

4 Insira uma bucha (B) em cada furo, de modo a ficar nivelada com
a superficie da alvenaria (ver Fig. 2). Pode utilizar um martelo com
cuidado para colocar as buchas no lugar, se necessario.posizione,

Nota

Se a parede de alvenaria estiver coberta com uma camada de gesso
cartonado ou pladur, a bucha deve atravessar totalmente a camada para
ficar nivelada com a superficie da alvenaria.

5 Coloque o suporte contra a parede e fixe-o com os parafusos
para pladur (A) e trés das anilhas (C) fomecidas (ver Fig. 3). Nao
aperte demasiado estes parafusos. Assegure-se de que o suporte
permanece nivelado depois de os dois parafusos serem fixados.

Fixar a placa ao ecra

Atencao

Tenha cuidado redobrado durante esta parte da instalagdo. Se
possivel, evite virar o ecrd para baixo, jd que isso pode danificar a
superficie do ecra.

Nota

Este suporte vem com uma selecdo de parafusos diferentes para
acomodar uma variedade vasta de modelos de ecrd. Nem todas as
pecas no kit serdo utilizadas. Se ndo encontrar parafusos com o
tamanho adequado no kit foecido, contacte o fabricante da sua
televisdo para mais informacao.

| Examine os orificios de montagem na parte traseira do ecra:

® Se os orificios de montagem estiverem espagados 75 mm x
75 mm ou 100 mm x 100 mm, ignore esta seccao e avance
para o passo 3.

® Se os orificios de montagem estiverem espacados 100 mm x
200 mm ou 200 mm x 200 mm ou 300 mm x 300 mm ou
400 mm x 400 mm, deverd utilizar os adaptadores incluidos
com o seu suporte. Fixe-os no suporte conforme ilustrado
(ver Fig. 4). Utilize 10 x parafusos Mé (D), as contraporcas M6
(E) e a chave inglesa () incluidos no kit de ferragens.



Nota

Se os orificios do suporte ndo ficarem alinhados com os orificios do
seu ecrd, confirme se o seu ecrd é compativel com VESA. Este
suporte s6 pode ser utilizado com televisdes compativeis com VESA
75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 ou VESA 200. Consulte o fabricante
da sua televisao para mais informacao.

2 Examine novamente a parte traseira do seu ecrd para determinar o
comprimento correto do parafuso a utilizar.
e Se a parte traseira do seu ecrd for plana e os orificios de
montagem estiverem nivelados com a superficie, utilize os
parafusos mais curtos (F ou G) do kit de ferragens.

PL

| Wazne wskazéwki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

“ Ostrzezenie

Przed rozpoczeciem przeczytad niniejsze wskazéwki. W razie
watpliwosci w zwigzku z dowolna czedcia procesu skontaktowad
sie z odpowiednim fachowcem, aby uzyska¢ pomoc.
Nieprawidtowa instalacja moze skutkowac obrazeniami ciata lub
szkodami materialnymi.

Sciana lub powierzchnia montazowa musi by¢ odpowiednio
wytrzymata, aby przenies¢ faczny ciezar uchwytu i wyswietlacza, a

e Se a parte traseira do seu ecra for curva, tiver uma saliéncia ou se jezeli jest zbyt delikatna, nalezy ja wzmocnic.
os orificios de montagem estiverem recuados, terd de utilizar os Przed rozpoczeciem wiercenia zlokalizowac rury, przewody lub
parafusos mais longos (G ou H) e também poderd ter de utilizar ® inne zagrozenia w $cianie, w miejscu montazu
Montaz powinien by¢ wykonywany przez trzy osoby. Nie
podejmowac préby zawieszenia cigzkiego wyswietlacza
samodzielnie.
Uchwyt $cienny moze by¢ obcigzony maksymalnie masa 35 kg.

3 Determine cuidadosamente o didmetro correto do parafuso a .
utilizar, experimentando um de cada tamanho (M6 e M8) no kit de
ferragens. Nao force nenhum parafuso - se sentir resisténcia, pare
imediatamente e tente com um parafuso com um didmetro menor

Montagem final 2 Uchwyt $cienny o petnym zakresie ruchu

| Para concluir a instalagdo, coloque cuidadosamente a TV com a (dO wyéwietlaczy LCD’ plazmowych i LED)
placa do ecrd no suporte, conforme ilustrado (ver Fig. 5). L,
Assegure-se de que a placa do ecrd estd alinhada com os orificios Zawartosc opakowanla
no ecra. Assegure-se de que a placa do ecrd estd E)em orlientada. Sel Uchwyt $cienny o petnym zakresie ruchu (x1) Instrukcja obstug (1)
estiver a utilizar os parafusos mais longos num ecrd, também poderd Adapter (x4) Zestaw montazowy (1)
ser necessdrio utilizar o espacador (ver Fig. 5). Utilize um espagador )
apenas se necessario, Zestaw montazowy
2 Recomendamos que duas pessoas ajudem a segurara TV, A V\/kr‘ety do piyt gk (<3) G MEx20 (x4)
enquanto uma terceira fixa a placa traseira da TV no suporte da ?: EO,ELEZ??E(O%U (<3) T ;SXBOt(>d<4)ta (<)
v Fic. 6). odkfadki lement dystansowy
com () (ver Fig: &) D Méx10 (x8) Libella (x1))
P . E Nakretki kontrujace M6 (X8) | Kiucz (x1)
4 Anvanda och justera FM5x20 (xd)

® Para ajustar o angulo de inclinagdo, segure bem o ecra com uma
mao e desaperte o manipulo de ajuste de inclinacdo. Mova o ecrd Potrzebne narzqdzia
para a posicdo pretendida e volte a apertar o manipulo. Nao solte Whretak Phillips
o ecrd até o manipulo estar totalmente apertado. Nunca Wiertarka elektryczna lub przenona
desaparafuse totalmente nem remova estes parafusos. Se ndo 3 mm (1/8”) — wiertto i wykrywacz do montazu na piytach
conseguir desapertar ou apertar totalmente o manipulo a mao, gipsowo-kartonowych

e também pode utilizar a chave Phillips.
Pode fazer os ajustes giratdrios movendo simplesmente a sua TV
para a posicao pretendida.

e Limpe periodicamente o suporte com um pano seco. Inspecione
todos os parafusos e ferragens a intervalos regulares para garantir
que as ligagdes ndo fiquem soltas com o passar do tempo. Volte a

8 mm (5/16") — wiertto do betonu, w razie montazu na
$cianie z betonu

Poziomica

Przygotowanie

apertd-los conforme necessdrio. ® Przygotowac uchwyt do instalacji
poprzez odfaczenie od uchwytu ptytki
Atencao montazowej. Aby tego dokonac,
nalezy odkreci¢ $ruby zabezpieczajace,
® Nunca desaperte totalmente nem remova o manipulo de ajuste de jak pokazano. Umiesci¢ sruby w
inclinagdo enquanto manusear o suporte. bezpiecznym miejscu.
® Nao tente pressionar a superficie do ecrd de TV, isto pode danificar
a TV LCD. O fabricante nao assume qualquer responsabilidade por 3 Montaz
falhas ou danos causados por procedimentos de montagem e
instalacdo incorretos. Montaz na scianie z p}yt g/k
5 Especificagdes Ostrzezenie
Tamanho do Ecrd 26"a 70" Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczeristwo, uchwyt nalezy przymocowac do
Carga Méxima 35 kg (771b) drevs,/manego stupka, ktdry jesf W stanie przenie$c faczna mase uchwytu
i wyswietlacza. Nie przykrecac¢ do plyt g/k bez odpowiedniego
Padrio de Montagem 75 mm % 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm * 100 mm, 200 mm * 200 mm
300 mm % 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm | Uzy¢ wysokiej jakosci wykrywacza do drewnianych stupkdw, aby
— Zlokalizowac stup, do ktdérego zostanie przykrecony uchwyt.
Intervalo de Inclinagdo até 12 Oznaczy¢ obie krawedzie kazdego stupka, aby umozliwi¢ ustalenie
Intervalo de Rotagao até 180° 2 Przytozy¢ uchwyt do Sciany, tam gdzie oznaczono lokalizacje

stupka. Upewnic sig, ze jest réwno przyfozony i znajduje sie we
wihasciwej orientacji.



3 Oznaczy¢ trzy miejsca w pionie w centralnej czesci stupka, ktdre
beda punktami montazu (patrz rys. 1) i odtozy¢ uchwyt.

4 Wywierci¢ 50 mm otwdr prowadzacy w kazdym zaznaczonym
miejscu montazu.

5 Ponownie przytozy¢ uchwyt do $ciany i przymocowac go za
pomoca wkretdw do plyt gipsowo-kartonowych (A) oraz trzech
dostarczonych podktadek (C) (patrz rys. 2). Nie przykrecaé
wkretéw zbyt mocno. Upewnic sig, Ze po przykreceniu wszystkich

Montaz na $cianie betonowe;j

Ostrzezenie

Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo $ciana z betonu musi by¢ odpowiednio
wytrzymata, aby przeniesc¢ faczny ciezar uchwytu i wyswietlacza.
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci w razie problemdw

I Umiesci¢ uchwyt na Scianie w miejscu montazu i upewnic sie, ze
jest réwno przytozony i znajduje sie we wiasciwej orientacji.

2 Oznaczyc¢ trzy miejsca w pionie w centralnej czesci stupka, ktdre
beda punktami montazu (patrz rys. 1) i odfozy¢ uchwyt.

3 Wywierci¢ 50 mm otwdr prowadzacy w kazdym zaznaczonym
miejscu montazu. Usunaé pyt z wywierconych otwordw.

4 Umiesci¢ kotek do betonu (B) w kazdym z otwordw, aby jego
koncdwka byta réwno z powierzchnig $ciany (patrz rys. 2). W
razie potrzeby mozna kotki ostroznie wbi¢ za pomoca miotka.

Uwaga

Jezeli betonowa $ciana jest pokryta gladzig lub ptytami wyréwnuja-
cymi, kotek do betonu musi catkowicie przej$¢ przez dodatkowe
warstwy i spocza¢ réwno z powierzchnia betonowa.

5 Ponownie przylozy¢ uchwyt do Sciany i przymocowac go za pomoca
wkretéw do plyt gipsowo-kartonowych (A) oraz trzech
dostarczonych podktadek (C) (patrz rys. 3). Nie przykreca¢ wkretéw
zbyt mocno. Upewni€ sig, Ze po przykreceniu obu wkretdw uchwyt

Montaz ptytki do wyswietlacza

Ostrzezenie

Podczas tego etapu nalezy zachowac szczegdlng ostroznos¢. W miare
mozliwosci nalezy unika¢ pochylania wyswietlacza w dét poniewaz
moze to skutkowa¢ uszkodzeniem powierzchni ekranu.

Uwaga

Do uchwytu dofaczono szereg réznych wkretdw, ktdre pasuja do
réznych modeli wyswietlaczy. Nie wszystkie elementy zestawu
montazowego beda potrzebne. Jezeli w dostarczonym zestawie nie
ma $rub odpowiedniej wielkosci, aby uzyska¢ wiecej informadji, nalezy
skonsuttowac sie z producentem wyswietlacza.

| Sprawdzi¢ otwory montazowe z tylu wyswietlacza:
®  Jezeli rozstaw otworéw montazowych wynosi 75 mm x 75 mm

lub 100 mm x 100 mm, nalezy pomina¢ ten krok i przej$¢ do

kroku 3.

® Jezeli rozstaw otworéw montazowych wynosi 100 mm x 200
mm lub 200 mm * 200 mm lub 300 mm * 300 mm lub 400 mm
% 400 mm, konieczne bedzie uzycie adapteréw dofaczonych do
uchwytu. Przymocowac je do uchwytu zgodnie z ilustracja (patrz
rys. 4). Uzy¢ $rub Mé6x10 (D), nakretek kontrujacych Mé (E) oraz
klucza (J) z zestawu montazowego.

20

Uwaga

Jezeli otwory w uchwycie nie pasuja do otwordw w wyséwietlaczu,
upewnic sie, ze wyswietlacz jest kompatybilny z VESA. Niniejszy uchwyt
moze stuzy¢ wylacznie do montazu wyswietlaczy kompatybilnych ze
standardem VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 lub VESA 200.
Wiecej informacji mozna uzyska¢ od producenta wyswietlacza.

2 Ustali¢ whasciwa diugos¢ $ruby, sprawdzajac otwory z tytu
wyswietlacza.

o Jezeli tylna czes¢ wyéwietlacza jest ptaska, a otwory
montazowe sg réwno z powierzchnig, nalezy uzy¢ krétszych
$rub (F lub G) znajdujacych sie w zestawie montazowym.

o Jezeli tylna czes¢ wyéwietlacza jest zakrzywiona, posiada
wybrzuszenia lub gdy otwory montazowe s zagtebione,
konieczne bedzie uzycie diuzszych $rub (G lub H) a nawet
elementéw dystansowych (1).

3 Zachowujac ostroznoé¢, ustali¢ whasciwa $rednice srub,
wyprébowujac kazdy z rozmiaréw (Mé i M8) znajdujacy sie w
zestawie montazowym. Nie uzywac sity - w razie wyczucia
oporu, natychmiast przerwa¢ probe i sprobowaé wkreci¢ srube
o mniejszej $rednicy.

Montaz koncowy

| Aby zakoriczy¢ montaz, ostroznie umiesci¢ na uchwycie
montazowym telewizor z zamontowang ptytka montazowa, jak
pokazano (patrz rys. 5). Upewnic sie, ze ptytka montazowa jest
wyréwnana z otworami w wyswietlaczu. Upewnic sig, ze ptytka
montazowa znajduje sie we wiasciwej orientacji. Jezeli uzywane sa
dhuzsze $ruby, moze zaj$¢ konieczno$¢ uzycia réwniez elementéw
dystansowych (patrz rys. 5). Elementéw dystansowych uzywac
jedynie wéwczas, gdy sa potrzebne.

[S]

Zalecamy, aby dwie osoby podtrzymywaty telewizor, podczas gdy
trzecia osoba dokreca potaczenie pomiedzy ptytka montazowa a
uchwytem za pomoca klucza (J) (patrz rys. 6).

4 Obstuga i regulacja

® Aby zmieni¢ kat nachylenia, jedna reka przytrzymac wyswietlacz i
poluzowa¢ pokretto zmiany kata. Ustawi¢ wyswietlacz w zadanym
potozeniu i dokreci¢ pokretio. Podtrzymywac wyswietlacz przez
caly czas, péki pokretto nie jest dokrecone. Nigdy nie wykreca¢ ani
nie poluzowywac pokretet w nadmiemym stopniu. Jezeli
odkrecenie lub dokrecenie pokretta reka nie jest mozliwe, mozna
wowczas uzy¢ wkretaka Phillips.

®  Aby zmieni¢ wychylenie wyswietlacza, wystarczy ustawic¢ go w
Zzadanym potozeniu.

® Od czasu do czasu czysci¢ uchwyt montazowy suchg szmatka.
Regularnie sprawdza¢ wszystkie $ruby i elementy montazowe, aby
upewnic sig, ze zadne z potaczen nie poluzowato sie. W razie
potrzeby dokreci¢.

Ostrzezenie

® Nigdy catkowicie nie poluzowywac ani nie wykreca¢ pokretta
regulacji pochylenia podczas obstugi uchwytu.

® Nie naciska¢ na powierzchnie ekranu telewizora, gdyz moze to
skutkowac uszkodzeniem panelu LCD telewizora. Producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci w razie problemdw lub uszkodzen
spowodowanych nieprawidtowym montazem.

5 Specyfikacja

26" do 70"
35 kg

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm * 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm * 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm x 400 mm

do 12°
do 180°

Przekatna wyswietlacza

Maksymalne obciazenie

Rozstaw otworéw

Zakres pochylenia

Zakres obrotu/wychylenia




@S

Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny

o Nez zacnete, pedlivé si prectéte tyto pokyny. Pokud si nebudete
jakoukoli asti postupu jistf, obrat'te se na profesiondlni smluvni
stranu nebo instalacniho pracovnika s Zddosti o pomoc. Nespravnd
montdz méze zplsobit zranéni nebo poskozeni.

® Sténa nebo montdZni povrch musi byt schopné unést soucet
hmotnosti drzaku a displeje. Pokud tomu tak neni, je nutné zpevnit
konstrukci.

o NezZ budete vrtat, vyhledejte ve zdi, do které chcete drzdk
namontovat, moznd potrubi, kabely a jakdkoli jind nebezpec.

* Doporucuje se, aby montdz provadély tfi osoby. Nepokousejte se
2zvednout tézky displej bez pomoci.

® Tento ndsténny drzdk je urceny k pouZiti pouze s maximdlni
hmotnosti 35 kg. PouZiti s displeji t€Z3imi, neZ je uvedend
maximdlni nosnost, mdze vést k nestabilité, a tim i moznému
zranéni.

2 Drzdk na sténu s plnou pohyblivosti
(displeje LCD, LED a plazmové displeje)

Obsah baleni

DrZdk s plnou pohyblivosti (1x)
Adaptér (4x)

Sada hardwaru

Srouby do zdi suché vystavby (3x)

HmozZdinka do betonu (3%)
Podlozky (7x)

Névod k obsluze (1%)
Sada hardwaru (1x)

G M6x20 (x4)
H MB8x30 (x4)
| Rozpérnd viozka (4x)

mMmMogN®w>

M6x10 (x8) Bublinkové vodovaha (1x)
Pojistnd matice M6 (8x) J llave inglesa (x1)
M5x20 (x4)

PoZadované nastroje

Krizovy Sroubovak

Elektrickd nebo prenosnd vrtacka

e 3 mm vrtdk a detektor pro montdz do sadrokartonu

e 8 mm vrtdk Masonry pro montdz do betonu
e Vodovdha

Priprava

® Pipravte drzdk k montdzi tak, Zze z
drzéku sejmete desticku displeje.
Provedete to sejmutim bezpecnost-
nich $roubd, viz obrdzek. Ulozte
rouby na bezpené misto.

3 Montaz
Montaz do zdi suché vystavby

Pozor

Z bezpecnostnich divodd musf byt tento drzék pripevnén k
drevénému sloupku, ktery unese soucet hmotnosti drzéku a displeje.
Nemontujte jej jen na zed suché vystavby.

| Pouzijte vysoce kvalitni detektor k vyhledanf sloupku, do kterého
budete chtit drzdk namontovat. Oznacte si oba okraje jednotlivych
sloupkd, abyste mohli identifikovat presny stred.

2 Umistéte drzdk na zed pres oznaceny sloupek. Zajistéte, aby byl
drzdk rovné a spravnou stranou nahoru.

21

3 K pfipevnéni drzéku na zdi si oznacte vertikdlné tii umisténi ve
stfedu sloupku (viz obrdzek 1) a odloZte jej stranou.

4 Ve viech oznacenych umisténich vyvrtejte 50mm zkusebni otvor.

5 Zadni ¢ast drzdku umistéte na zed a pripevnéte jej pomoci Sroubl
do zdi suché vystavby (A) a tff dodanych podlozek (C) (viz
obrdzek 2). Nepretdhnéte tyto Srouby. Zkontrolujte, zda drzak
zlistal po zajisténi viech Sroubl v roviné.

Montaz na betonovou zed’

Pozor

Z bezpelnostnich divodd musi byt betonovd zed schopnd unést
soucet hmotnosti drzéku a displeje. Vyrobce nenese Zddnou
zodpovédnost za spadnuti zplsobené nedostatecnou pevnost zdi.

zarovndna s betonovym povrchem.

I Umistéte drzék na zed do poZadovaného umisténi a zajistéte, aby
byl rovné a spravnou stranou nahoru.

2 K pripevnéni drzdku na zdi si oznacte vertikdlné ti umisténi ve
stfedu sloupku (viz obrdzek 1) a odloZte jej stranou.

3 Ve vech oznacenych umisténich vyvrtejte 50mm zkusebni otvor.
Odstrarite z otvort prebytecny prach.

4 Vlozte do jednotlivych otvort hmozdinku do betonu (B) tak, aby
byla zarovndna s betonovym povrchem (viz obrdzek 2). V pfipadé
potreby Ize pouZit kladivo a jemn& hmoZzdinky zarazit na

Poznamka

Pokud je betonovd zed pokryta vrstvou omitky nebo suché vystavby,
hmozdinka do betonu musi projit zcela skrz vrstvu, aby zlstala

5 Zadnf &st drzdku umistéte na zed a pfipevnéte jej pomoci Sroubl
do zdi suché vystavby (A) a tif dodanych podioZek (C) (viz obrdzek
3). Nepretdhnéte tyto Srouby. Zkontrolujte, zda drzdk zlistal po
pripevnéni obou $roubl v rovingé.

Pripevnéni desticky displeje k displeji

Béhem této dasti montdze dbejte mimorddné opatmosti. Je-li to
mozné, zabrarite poloZeni's displejem smérem dol, protoze by mohlo
dojit k poskozeni povrchu zobrazent.

E Poznamka

Tento drzdk se dodavd s vybérem riznych Sroubd, aby je bylo mozné
prizplsobit Siroké rfadé modeld displejt. Nebudou tedy vyuzit veskery
hardware v sadé. Nebudete-li moct v sadé nalézt Sroub vhodné
velikosti, obrat'te se na vyrobce displeje s Zddosti o vice informaci.

| Podivejte se na montdZni otvory na zadnf cdsti displeje:

®  Pokud jsou od sebe montdZni otvory vzdéleny 75 x 75 mm nebo

100 x 100 mm, preskocte tuto &ast a pokracujte krokem 3.

e Pokud jsou od sebe montdzni otvory vzdleny 100 x 200 mm,
200 x 200 mm, 300 x 300 mm nebo 400 x 400 mm, bude
nutné pouzit adaptéry dodané s drzékem. Pripevnéte je k drzdku
podle obrdzku (viz obrézek 4). PouZijte Srouby M6x10 (D),
pojistné matice M6 (E) a KIi¢ (J) z hardwarové sady.



Poznamka

Pokud se otvory drzdku neshoduii' s otvory na displeji, zkontrolujte,
zda je displej kompatibilnf se standardem VESA. Tento drzék Ize pouzit
pouze s displeji, které jsou kompatibiln{ se standardem VESA 75, VESA
100, VESA 100 x 200 nebo VESA 200. Vice informaci vim poskytne
vyrobce displeje.

2 Opét se podivejte na zadnf ¢dst displeje a urcete sprévnou délku
$roubuy, ktery se pouzije.

e Pokud je zadni &st displeje plochd a montdzni otvory jsou
zarovndny s povrchem, pouZzijete krat3f Srouby (F nebo G) z
hardwarové sady.

e Pokud je zadni &ist displeje zakfivend, ma vycnélek nebo jsou
montdzni otvory zapustény, bude nutné pouzit del3i Srouby (G
nebo H) a zf'ejmé i rozpémé viozky (1).

w

a urcete spravny pramér Sroubu, ktery se pouZzije. Nevyvijejte na
Zadny ze Sroubl silu — pokud citite odpor, okamZité prestarite a
vyzkousejte Sroub s mensim primérem.

Zavérecné sestaveni

| MontdZ dokoncite tak, Ze opatmné umistéte televizor s pripevnénou

desti¢kou displeje do drzdku, jak je uvedeno (viz obrdzek 5).
Zkontrolujte, zda je desticka displeje vyrovnana s otvory displeje.
Zkontrolujte spravnou orientaci desticky displeje. Pouzivdte-li na
displej del3i Srouby, mize byt nutné pouzit také rozpémou viozku
(viz obrdzek 5). Rozpémou vloZku pouZijte jen v piipadé nutnosti.

[N]

Doporucujeme, aby dvé osoby drzely televizor a treti osoba
mezitim pevné utdhla zadni desticku televizoru v drzdku televizoru
pomoci Klice (J) (viz obrdzek 6)

4 Ovladani a nastaveni

®  Chcete-li nastavit thel ndklonu, jednou rukou pevné podrzte
displej a povolte knoflik nastaveni ndklonu. Nastavte displej do
pozadované polohy a knoflik znovu utdhnéte. Displej
nepoust ¢ jte, dokud nebude knoflik zcela utazeny. Tyto Srouby
nikdy nepovolte Gpln ¢ ani je nesejm ¢ te. Pokud nelze knoflik
povolit nebo zcela utdhnout rukou, lze pouzit také kifzovy
Sroubovak.

o Otoit Ize displej jednoduse jeho presunutim do pozadovaného
polohy.

e Drzdk pravidelné Cistéte suchym hadikem. V pravidelnych
intervalech kontrolujte vSechny Srouby a hardware, abyste se
ujistili, Ze se spojeni postupné neuvolriuji. Podle potfeby utdhnéte
spojen( znovu.

Pozor

Peclivé vyzkousejte jednotlivé velikosti (M6 a M8) z hardwarové sady

® Béhem manipulace s drzdkem nikdy zcela nepovolte ani nesejméte
knoflik nastaveni néklonu.

Zabrarite stisknuti povrchu obrazovky televizoru, protoze by to
mohlo vést k poskozeni obrazovky LCD televizoru. Vyrobce nenese
Zadnou odpovédnost za selhdni nebo poskozeni zpisobené
nespravnym postupem montdze.

5 Specifikace

Velikost displeje 26" az 70"

Maximdlni nosnost 35kg

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm % 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm * 400 mm

Sablona montaze

Rozsah néklonu A 12°

Rozsah natdceni/otacenf A7 180°

22

SK

Délezité bezpecnostné pokyny

n Upozornenie

e Pred zacatim si precitajte tento ndvod na pouzitie. Ak nemdte

istotu pocas niektorej etapy tohto postupu, poziadajte odborného

zmluvného doddvatela alebo montéra o pomoc. Nesprévna

instaldcia moZze viest' k zraneniu alebo Skode.

Stena alebo montdzna plocha musf uniest’ kombinovand hmotnost’

drziaka a displeja, a v pripade, Ze nosnost’ tejto plochy je

nedostatocnd, musf sa zosilnit.

e Pred vitanim vyhladajte v stene, na ktond chcete namontovat'
drziak, potrubia, kdble alebo iné nebezpecdenstva.

e Odportita sa, aby boli pri intaldcii pritomn traja ludia. Tazky displej
sa nepokuajte zdvihat' bez pomoci inych.

® Tento ndstenny drziak je uceny na pouZitie iba pre maximainu
hmotnost' 35 kg (77 Ibs). PouZivanie pre vyssie ako stanovené
maximdlne hmotnosti méZze viest' k nestabilite a sposobit’ mozné
zranenie.

2 Celopohyblivy nastenny drziak
(pre LCD, plazmové alebo LED displeje)

Co obsahuje balenie

Celopohyblivy drziak (x1)
Adaptér (x4)

Suprava upevinovacich prvkov

Névod na pouZitie (X1)
Sdprava upevriovacich prvkov (x1)

A Skrutky do sadrokarténu (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

B Kotva do betdnu H M8x30 (x4)

C Podlozky | Vymedzovacia viozka
D Mé6x10 (x8) Liehovd vodovédha

E Poistnd matica M6 J KIG¢ na matice

F M5x20 (x4)

Potrebné nastroje

Skrutkova¢ Phillips na skrutky s hlavou

Elektrickd alebo prenosnd vitacka

3 mm (1/8") vrtdk a vyhladdva¢ svornikov pre instaldciu
na sadrokarténovd stenu

8 mm (5/16") vrtédk do muriva pre in3taldciu do betdnu
e Vodovdha

Priprava

® Drziak pripravte na in3taldciu tak, Ze z
neho odmontujete dosku na
upevnenie displeja. Tuto dosku
odmontujte tak, Ze odskrutkujete
bezpenostné skrutky, ako je to
vyobrazené. Tieto skrutky uloZte na
bezpené miesto.

3 Instalacia

Montaz na sadrokarténovu stenu

Upozornenie

Tento drziak musf byt' z bezpecnostnych dévodov upevneny k
drevenej podpere, ktord unesie kombinovand hmotnost' drziaka a
displeja. Nemontujte na samotnu sadrokarténovi stenu.

I Na vyhladdvanie svornikov v mieste instaldcie drziaka pouZzite

vysokokvalitny vyhladdvac svomikov. Oznacte obidva okraje kazdého

svornika, ¢o vdm pomoze zistit' presny stred.

2 Drziak priloZte k stene na oznacené svorniky. Dbajte na to, aby
bol vyrovnany a sprévnou stranou hore.



3 V strede svornika oznacte zvisle tri miesta na upevnenie drziaka k
stene (pozrite si obr. 1) a odlozte bo bokom.

4 Pre kazdé oznacené miesto vyvitajte 50 mm vodiaci otvor.

5 Drziak znova prilozte k stene a upevnite ho pomocou dodanych
skrutiek (A) do sadrokarténu a troch podloZiek (C) (pozrite si
obr. 2). Tieto skrutky neutahujte nadmermou silou. Dbajte na to,
aby bol drziak po naskrutkovani vietkych skrutiek vyrovnany.

Montaz na beténovu stenu

Upozornenie

Betdnova stena musi z bezpe¢nostnych dévodov uniest’ kombinovant
hmotnost’ drziaka a displeja. Vyrobca nepreberd Ziadnu zodpovednost’
za nehody sposobené stenami s nedostatocnou pevnostou.

| DrZiak umiestnite na stenu v pozadovanom mieste a dbajte na to,
aby bol vyrovnany a sprdvnou stranou hore.

2 V strede svornika oznacte zvisle tri miesta na upevnenie drZiaka k
stene (pozrite si obr. 1) a odloZte bo bokom.

3 Pre kazdé oznatené miesto vyvrtajte 50 mm vodiaci otvor. Z
tychto otvorov odstrérite prebytocny prach.

4 Do kazdého otvoru vlozte kotvu (B) do betdnu tak, aby bola
zarovnand s povrchom betdénovej steny (pozrite si obr. 2). Ak je
to potrebné, tieto kotvy mézete miemym poklepanim kladivom

Poznamka

Ak je na beténovej stene nanesend vrstva omietky alebo suché murivo,
kotva do betdnu musf prejst’ Uplne cez tito vrstvu tak, aby bola
zarovnana s povrchom betdnovej steny.

5 Drziak znova prilozte k stene a upevnite ho pomocou dodanych
skrutiek (A) do sadrokarténu a troch podloZziek (C) (pozrite si obr.

3). Tieto skrutky neutahujte nadmernou silou. Dbajte na to, aby bol

drziak po naskrutkovani obidvoch skrutiek vyrovnany.

Pripevnenie dosky na upevnenie displeja k displeju

Upozornenie

V tejto etape instaldcie venujte mimoriadnu pozornost. Ak je to
mozné, displej nekladte celnou stranou dolu, pretoze sa méze
poskodit' zobrazovacia plocha.

Poznamka

Tento drziak sa doddva s vyberom réznych skrutiek na upevnenie
Sirokej skdly modelov displejov. Vietky polozky zo stpravy
upevriovacich prvkov sa nebudu pouZzivat. Ak v tejto stprave
upevriovacich prvkov nendjdete skrutku s vhodnou velkost'ou, viac
informécif si vyZiadajte od vyrobcu vdsho displeja.

| Na zadnej strane displeja vyski3ajte montdzne otvory:

x 100 mm, preskocte tuto Cast' a prejdite k 3. kroku.

Ak st montéZne otvory od seba vzdialené 100 x 200 mm, 200 x

e 200 mm, 300 x 300 mm alebo 400 x 400 mm, budete musiet
pouZit' ndstavce, ktoré st dodané spolu s vasim drziakom. Tieto

néstavce upevnite na drziak podla vyobrazenia (pozrite si obr. 4).

Pouzite skrutky M6 % 10 (D), poistné matice Mé (E) a klii¢ na
matice (J) zo slpravy upevriovacich prvkov.

Ak si montéZne otvory od seba vzdialené 75 x 75 mm alebo 100

23

Ak otvory v drziaku nie st vyrovnané s otvormi vo vasom displeji,
skontrolujte displej, aby ste sa uistili, Ze je kompatibilny so Standardom
VESA. Tento drziak sa méze pouzivat iba pre displeje, ktoré st
kompatibilne so Standardmi VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200
alebo VESA 200. Viac informdcif si vyZiadajte od vyrobcu vésho
displeja.

Poznamka

2 Na zadnej strane displeja znova zistite spravnu dizku skrutky, ktord
sa md pouzit

e Akje zadnd cast vasho displeja plochd a montdzne otvory su
zarovnané s plochou, budete musiet’ pouZit' kratsie skrutky (F
alebo G) zo stipravy upeviiovacich prvkov.

e Ak je zadnd strana vasho displeja zakrivend alebo ak st
montdZzne otvory zapustené, budete musiet’ pouzit' dlhdie
skrutky (G alebo H) a budete tiez musiet’ pouZit' vymedzovacie
viozky (1).

w

Vyskidganim jednej skrutky z kazdej velkosti (M6 a M8) zo stipravy
upevriovacich prvkov pozome Zzistite spravny priemer skrutky, ktord
sa ma pouzit. Ziadnu skrutku nevkladajte nasilu - ak pocitite odpor,
okamtzite prestarite a skiste skrutku s mensim priemerom.

Koneéna montaz

| MontdZ vykonajte tak, Ze televizor s doskou na upevnenie displeja
opatme upevnite na drziak, ako je to znizomené (pozrite si obr. 5).
Dbajte na to, aby bola doska na upevnenie displeja zarovnana s
otvormi v displeji. Displej musi byt spravne orientovany. Ak na
upevnenie displeja pouzivate dlhsie skrutky, budete musiet tiez
pouzit' vymedzovaciu viozku (pozrite si obr. 5). Ak je to potrebné,
pouzite iba vymedzovaciu viozku.

[N]

Odporica sa, aby dvaja ludia pomahali pridrziavat’ televizor a tretia
osoba aby bezpecne utiahla skrutky na upevnenie dosky k zadnej

4 Prevadzka a nastavenie

®  Prinastavovan( uhla sklonu drzte displej pevne jednou rukou a
uvolnite gombik na nastavovanie uhla sklonu. Displej posurite do
pozadovanej polohy a znova utiahnite nastavovaci gombik. Displej
nepustite, kym nebude nastavovaci gombik tplne utiahnuty. Tieto
skrutky nikdy Uplne neuvolfiujte ani ich neodstrariujte. Ak sa vdm
nastavovaci gombik nedd rukou uvolnit’ alebo Uplne utiahnut,
mozete pouzit' skrutkovac Phillips na skrutky s hlavou.

Skidpanie sa mdZe nastavit' jednoducho posunutim displeja do

e pozadovanej polohy.

Drziak pravidelne distite suchou handrickou. Pravidelne kontrolujte

o Vietky skrutky a upeviiovacie prvky, aby ste sa uistili, ze Ziadne
spoje sa ¢asom neuvolnili. V pripade potreby ich znova utiahnite.

Upozornenie

Pocas pouzivania drziaka nikdy dplne neuvolfiujte ani neodstrariujte
gombik na nastavovanie sklonu.

Nepokusajte sa tlacit' na povrch obrazovky televizora, <o méze viest
k poskodeniu televizora s LCD obrazovkou. Vyrobca nepreberd
Ziadnu zodpovednost' za nehody alebo $kodu spdsobent
nespravnymi postupmi pri montdzi

5 Specifikacie

Velkost' displeja

26 az 70"

Maximélne zataZenie

35kg (77 Ibs)

Vzor drziaka

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm % 300 mm 400 mm % 400 mm

Rozsah sklonu

az 12°

Displej/rozsah skidpania

az 180°




HU

Fontos biztonsagi utasitasok

“ Vigyazat!

o Miel6tt hozzakezd, olvassa el az utasitdsokat. Amennyiben a
miivelet barmely részével kapcsolatban kétségei vannak, forduljon
segitségért egy hivatdsos szakemberhez. A nem megfelel&
felszerelés személyi sériiléshez vagy anyagi karhoz vezethet.

® A falnak vagy a rogzitési feliiletnek kellé teherbirdssal kell

rendelkeznie a konzol és a megjelenitd egylttes sulydnak

megtartdsahoz, ellenkezd esetben a szerkezetet meg kell er&siteni.

Firds el6tt a felszerelés helyén ellendrizze a csovek, vezetékek vagy

barmilyen mds veszélyforrds jelenlétét a falban.

A felszerelést lehetSség szerint hdrom személy végezze. Ne

kisérelje meg segitség nélkil felemelni a megjelenitét.

A fali konzolra legfeljebb 35 kg tomegl késziilék rogzithetd. A

megadott maximdlis tmeget meghaladd terhelés instabilld teheti a

konzolt, ami sériilésveszélyt okozhat.

2 Minden iranyban mozgathat¢ fali konzol
(LCD, plazma és LED-es megjelenitdk szamara)

A doboz tartalma

Minden irdnyban mozgathatd konzol (*1)
Adapter (x4)
Tartozékkészlet
Gipszkartoncsavarok (x3)

Betondiibel (x3)
Aldtétek (x7)

Felhaszndldi dtmutatd (x 1)
Tartozékkészlet (x1)

G M6x20 (x4)
H M8x30 (x4)
| Tévtartd (x4)

mMmMgNw>

Mé6x10 (x8) Vizmértk (x1)
M6 6nzdrd anya (x8) J Villdskules (x1)
M5x20 (x4)

Sziikséges szerszamok
Kereszthomyos csavarhiizé
Elektromos vagy akkumuldtoros firégép
3 mm-es furdszar és fali detektor gipszkarton falra
t6rténd szerelés estén
® 8 mm-es betonflrd szar betonfalra torténd szerelés esetén
® Szintezd
ElSkészités
® A konzol felszerelésének
el6készitéséhez szerelje le a
megjelenité-tartdlemezét a konzolrdl.
Ehhez tdvolitsa el a biztonsdgi
csavarokat az abrdn ldthaté mdédon.
Helyezze a csavarokat egy biztonsdgos
helyre.

3 Felszerelés

Felszerelés gipszkarton falra

Vigyazat!

A konzolt a konzol és a megjelen(td egylittes stlydnak megtartasa
érdekében biztonsdgi okokbdl fa léchez kell régziteni. Ne rogzitse csak
a gipszkarton lemezhez.

| Egy mindségi fali szkenner segitségével keressen egy lécet a konzol
felszereléséhez. A pontos kézéppont megtaldlaséhoz a léc mindkét
sz€lét jeldlie meg.esatto.

2 Helyezze a konzolt a falra a megjeldlt léc folé. Gy6z6djon meg
ardl, hogy a konzol szintbe van dllftva, és hogy a megfelelé oldal
van feltil.

24

3 Jeldljon be a léc falétt fuggdlegesen hdrom pontot a konzol falhoz
t6rténd rogzitéséhez (ldsd: 1. dbra), majd tegye félre a konzott.

4 Készitsen egy-egy 50 mm-es vezet&furatot a megjeldlt pontokban.

5 Helyezze vissza a konzolt a falra, majd régzitse a mellékelt
gipszkartoncsavarok (A) és harom aldtét (C) segftségével (lasd: 2.
dbra). Ne huzza tdl a csavarokat. Gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a
konzol az Gsszes csavar meghtizdsét kévetéen is egyenesen dll,

Felszerelés betonfalra

Vigyazat!

A biztonsagi érdekében a betonfalnak kell6 teherbirdssal kell
rendelkeznie a konzol és a megjelenité egyittes stlydnak
megtartdsdhoz. A gydrté nem vdllal felel6sséget a nem megfeleld
teherbirdsu fal miatt bekovetkezé hibakra.

| Helyezze a konzolt a falra a kivént helyen, és gyéz8djén meg arrd|,
hogy a konzol szintbe van 4llitva, és hogy a megfelel& oldal van

2 Jeldljon be a léc folstt fuggdlegesen hdrom pontot a konzol falhoz
torténd rogzitéséhez (lasd: 1. dbra), majd tegye félre a konzolt.

3 Készitsen 50 mm-es vezetSfuratokat a megjeldlt pontokban.
Tavolitsa el a folosleges port a furatokbdl.

4 Helyezzen be egy-egy betondubelt (B) a furatokba gy, hogy egy
sikba keriljenek a beton felszinével (ldsd: 2. dbra). Szikség esetén
egy kalapdccsal enyhén Utdgesse a dibeleket a helylkre.ancoraggi

Megjegyzés

Ha a betonfalat vakolat vagy gipszkarton takarja, akkor a betondubelt
teljesen a burkolat ald kell bejuttatni, a beton fellletével egy
sikba.calcestruzzo.

5 Helyezze vissza a konzolt a falra, majd rogzitse a mellékelt
gipszkartoncsavarok (A) és hdrom alatét (C) segftségével (ldsd: 3.
4bra). Ne huizza tul a csavarokat. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a konzol a
mindkét csavar meghtizdsét kdvetden is egyenesen dlljon.

A megjelenité tartdlemezének
felszerelése a megjelenitére

“ Vigyazat!

A felszerelésnek ennél a miveleténél legyen kiiléndsen dvatos.
Lehet8ség szerint ne helyezze a megjelenitét képermnydvel lefelé, mert
ez a képemydfeliilet kdrosoddsdhoz vezethet.

E Megjegyzés

Ehhez a konzolhoz a megjelenit&tipusok széles skaldjdhoz hasznalthatd
kiilonbozé csavarok vannak mellékelve. A készletben taldlhatd
tartozékok kozll nem mindegyik kertl felhaszndldsra. Amennyiben a
mellékelt készletben nem taldlja a megfelelé méretl csavart, tovabbi
informdcidkért forduljon a megjelenité gyartdjdhoz.

| Vizsgdlja meg a furatokat a megjelenité hétoldaldn:
® Haa rogzitéfuratok 75 mm x 75 mm vagy 100 mm x 100 mm

tavolsdgra helyezkednek el, folytassa a 3. 1épésnél.

® Ha a rogzitéfuratok 100 mm x 200 mm, 200 mm % 200 mm,
300 mm x 300 mm vagy 400 mm x 400 mm tavolsdgra
helyezkednek el, akkor mellékelt adaptereket kell haszndlni a
konzolhoz. Szerelje fel ezeket a konzolra az dbrdn lathaté médon
(ldsd: 4. dbra). Haszndlja a tartozékkészletben mellékelt M6x10
csavarokat (D), M6 6nzdrd anyakat (E) és a villdskulcsot ().



Ha a konzolon Iévé furatok nem esnek egybe a megjelenitén
kialakftott furatokkal, akkor ellenérizze, hogy a megjelenité
VESA-kompatibilis-e. Ez a konzol csak VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100
% 200, valamint VESA 200 szabvényokkal kompatibilis megjelenft&kkel
haszndlhatd. Tovabbi informdcidkért forduljon a megjelenité
gydrtdjahoz.

Megjegyzés

2 A megjelenité hatoldalan ismételten ellendrizze a haszndlhaté csavar

hosszét

o Ha a megjelen(té hdtoldala sik és a rogzitéfuratok a felllettel egy
sikban vannak, akkor a tartozékkészletben taldlhatd révidebb
csavarokat kell hasznalni (F vagy G).

o Ha a megjelenfté hdtoldala fvelt, kiemelkedések taldlhatdk rajta
vagy ha a rogzitéfuratok stillyesztett kialakitasdak, akkor a hosszabb
csavarokat kell haszndlni (G vagy H), és a tavtartdk (1) haszndlatdra
is szlikség van.

A tartozékkészletben taldlhaté egyes méreteket (M6 és M8) vatosan
prébdlgatva hatdrozza meg a megfelel6 csavardtmérét. Ne erdltesse a
csavarokat. Ha ellendlldst tapasztal, azonnal hagyja abba a
prébalkozdst, és prébdlkozzon egy kisebb dtmérdjl csavarral.

Végsé osszeszerelés

| Az bsszeszerelés befejezéséhez dvatosan helyezze a TV-t a felszerelt

tartélemezzel a konzolra az dbrdn lathaté mddon (lasd: 5. dbra).
Ugyeljen arra, hogy a megjelentts tartélemeze egybe essen a
megielenitén kialakitott furatokkal. Ugyelien a megjelenitd
tartélemezének megfeleld tdjoldsdra. Ha egy megjelenitén hosszabb
csavarokat haszndl, akkor tavtarté haszndlatdra lehet sziikség (ldsd: 5.
dbra). Csak sziikség esetén haszndljon tavtartét.

2 Javasoljuk, hogy két személy tartsa a TV-t, mikézben egy harmadik

személy a TV hatlapjt a TV-konzolhoz rogziti () (Idsd: 6. dbra).

4 Hasznalat és beillitas

® A konzol haszndlata sordn soha ne lazitsa meg teljesen vagy tdvolitsa
el a d6lésszog-bedllitd csavart.

® Ne probdljon a TV képernydjére nyomdst gyakorolni, mert ez az TV
LCD sértiléséhez vezethet. A gyarté nem véllal felelGsséget a nem
megfeleld felszerelési mévelet miatt bekdvetkezé hibakra vagy
karokra.

A dblésszog bedllitdsdhoz egyik kezével tartsa szildrdan a
megjelenitét, majd lazitsa meg a délésszog-beillitd csavart.
Mozgassa a megjelenitét a kivant pozicidba, majd szorftsa meg a
csavart. Ne engedje el a megjelenitét, amig a csavart teliesen meg
nem szoritotta. Soha ne lazftsa meg teljesen vagy tdvolitsa el
ezeket a csavarokat. Ha nem tudja a csavart kézzel meglazitani
vagy teljesen megszoritani, akkor kereszthomyos csavarhizét
haszndlhat.

Az elforgatasi sz6g bedlltdsdhoz egyszerlien mozgassa a
megjelenitét a kivént pozicidba.

Rendszeres id6kézonként, szdraz ruhdval tisztftsa meg a konzolt.
Rendszeres id6kézonként ellenérizzen minden csavart és
tartozékot, hogy egyetlen rogzités sem lazult-e meg. Sziikség
esetén szorftsa meg ezeket.

Vigyazat!

5 Miiszaki adatok

Megjelenité mérete

26" -70"

Maximdlis teherbirds

35kg

Rogzitési elrendezés

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
300 mm x 300 mm 400 mm * 400 mm

Délésiszég-tartomany

legfeljebb 12°

Bdlintdsi/

legfeljebb 180°

elforgatdsi szogtartomdny

25

RO

Instructiuni importante de siguranta

“ Atentie!

o Cititi aceste instructiuni inainte de a incepe. Dacd nu sunteti
sigur(a) de orice parte a procesului, contactati un
distribuitor profesionist sau un instalator pentru asistentd
Instalarea incorectd poate provoca vatdmari sau daune
Suprafata de montare sau peretele trebuie sa poatd
suporta greutatea combinatd a suportului si a ecranului. In
caz contrar, structura trebuie consolidata

Localizati tevile, cablurile sau orice alte pericole in peretele
unde doriti s montati suportul, inainte de a face gdurile

e Serecomandd trei persoane pentru montare. Nu incercati
sa ridicati un ecran greu fard ajutor.

Acest suport de perete este destinat utilizarii cu o greutate
maximd de 35 kg (77 Ibs). Utilizarea cu greutati mai mari
decat cea maxima indicatd ar putea provoca instabilitate si
potentiale vatamari

2 Suport de perete reglabil
(pentru televizoare LCD, cu plasmd si LED)

Incluse in cutie

Suport reglabil (x1)
Adaptor (x4)

Set de feronerie

Manual de utilizare (x1)
Set de feronerie (x1)

A Suruburi pentru rigips (x3) G M6x20 (x4)

B Surub de ancorare pentru beton (x3) H M8x30 (x4)

C Saiba (x7) | Distantier (x4)

D M6x10 (x8) Niveld cu bula de aer (x1)
E Piulita M6 (x8) ] Cheie (x1)

F M5x20 (x4)

Unelte necesare
e Surubelnitd cu cap Phillips
e Burghiu electric sau portabil
o Varfuri de burgiu 3 mm (1/8") si detector de lemn si
metal pentru montare pe rigips
e Varf pentru ziddrie de 8 mm (5/16") pentru montare pe beton
e Nivela

Pregatire

® Pregatiti pentru montare prin
ndepartarea placii pentru
televizor de pe suport. Faceti
acest lucru prin scoaterea
suruburilor de sigurantg,
conform ilustratiei. Asezati

suruburile intr-un loc sigur.
3 Montare
Montare pe rigips

Atentie!

Din motive de sigurantd, acest suport trebuie fixat pe un
stalp din lemn, pentru a sustine greutatea combinata a
suportului si a televizorului. Nu montati doar pe rigips.

| Folositi un detector de lemn si metal de calitate inalta in
zona In care doriti s& montati suportul. Marcati ambele
capete ale stalpului pentru a identifica exact
centrul.isaretleyin.

2 Asezati suportul pe perete, deasupra stalpului marcat.
Asigurati-va cd este drept si cu partea corecta in sus.



3 Marcati trei locuri vertical in centrul stalpului, pentru a fixa
suportul pe perete (consultati Fig. 1) si lasati-l deoparte.ke-
nara koyun.

4 Faceti o gaurd de 50 mm in fiecare loc marcat.

Nota

Daca orificiile suportului nu se aliniaza cu orificiile
televizorului, verificati daca televizorul este compatibil cu

5 Asezati suportul din nou pe perete si atasati-l folosind VESA. Acest suport poate fi utilizat doar cu televizoare care
suruburile pentru rigips (A) si trei saibe (C) incluse sunt compatibile cu VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 sau
(consultati Fig. 2). Nu strangeti suruburile prea tare. VESA 200. Consultati producatorul televizorului dvs. pentru
Asigurati-va ca suportul ramane drept dupa fixarea mai multe informatii.

tuturor suruburilor.
2 Determinati lungimea corectd a suruburilor examinand din

Montare pe perete din beton nou spatele televizorului
e Daca spatele televizorului dvs. este plat, iar orificiile de
Atentie! montare sunt la acelasi nivel cu suprafata, utilizati
e suruburile mai scurte (F sau G) din set.
Din motive de sigurantd, peretele din beton trebuie sa poata Daca spatele televizorului dvs. este curbat, are o
sustine greutatea combinata a suportului si a televizorului. protuberanta sau orificiile de montare sunt adancite, va
Producatorul nu isi asuma responsabilitatea pentru caderi trebui sa utilizati suruburile mai lungi (G sau H) si este
cauzate de rezistenta insuficienta a peretelui. posibil sa fie necesar sa utilizati si distantierele (1).
. . o . 3 Determinati diametrul corect al suruburilor pe care

I Asezati suportul pe perete in locul dorit si asigurati-vd cd trebuie si le utilizati incercand fiecare dimensiune (M6 si
este drept si cu partea corecta in sus. M8) din setul de feronerie. Nu fortati suruburile - daca

2 Marcati trei locuri vertical in centrul stalpului, pentru a fixa simtiti rezistentd, opriti-vd imediat si incercati un surub
suportul pe perete (consultati Fig. 1) si Iasati-I cu un diametru mai mic.

3 Faceti gauri de 50 mm in fiecare loc marcat. Indepartati Asamblarea finala
orice praf excesiv din orificii.

4 Inserati cate un surub de ancorare (B) pana cand ajunge la I Pentru afinaliza montarea, plasati cu grija pe suport
acelasi nivel cu suprafata de beton (consultati Fig. 2). televizorul cu placa pentru televizor atasatd, conform
Puteti utiliza un ciocan pentru a bate usor suruburile de ilustratiei (consultati Fig. 5). Asigurati-va cd placa pentru
ancorare in pozitie, daca este necesar. televizor se aliniaza cu orificiile televizorului. Asigurati-va ca

placa pentru televizor este orientata corect. Daca utilizati
suruburile mai lungi pentru un televizor, este posibil sa fie

Nota necesar sa utilizati distantierul (consultati Fig. 5). Utilizati un

) ) ) distantier numai dacd este necesar.
Daca peretele din beton este acoperit cu un strat de tencuiala
sau rigips, surubul de ancorare pentru beton trebuie sa treaca 2 Serecomandi ca dous persoane s3 tind televizorul, in
complet prin stratul respectiv, pentru a prinde suprafata din timp ce a treia persoans fixeaza placa pentru televizor
pe suportul pentru televizor folosind cheia (J) (consultati
5 Asezati suportul din nou pe perete si atasati-l folosind Fig. 6).
suruburile pentru rigips (A) si trei saibe (C) incluse (consultati 4 Opera resi ajustare

Fig. 3). Nu strangeti suruburile prea tare. Asigurati-va ca

suportul rsmane drept dup fixarea ambelor suruburi. e Pentru a ajusta unghiul de inclinare, tineti ferm televizorul

cu 0 mana si destrangeti surubul pentru ajustarea
inclinarii. Mutati televizorul in pozitia doritd si strangeti

Atasarea placii pentru televizor pe televizor din nou surubul. Nu dati drumul televizorului pana cand
nu strangeti complet surubul. Nu destrangeti complet si

“ Atentie! nu scoateti niciodata aceste suruburi. Daca nu puteti
! e destrange sau strdnge complet surubul cu mana, puteti

utiliza si o surubelnita cu cap Phillips.

e Reglarile pe ax se realizeaza prin simpla mutare a
televizorului in pozitia dorita.
Curatati periodic suportul cu o lavetd uscata. Inspectati
toate suruburile si piesele de feronerie periodic, pentru a

E Nots va asigura ca nu s-au destrans in timp. Strangeti din nou,
dupd cum este necesar.

Fiti deosebit de prudent(d) in acest moment al montarii. Daca
este posibil, evitati s& amplasati ecranul cu fata in jos,
deoarece acest lucru poate deteriora suprafata de vizionare.

Cu acest suport sunt incluse mai multe tipuri diferite de

;uruk_)uri, pentru o ga_mé larga ({e mocuie_le_ de telev_izor. Nu veti Atentie!
folosi toate piesele din set. Daca nu gasiti suruburi de ’
dimensiunea potrivita in setul furnizat, consultati producatorul ® Nudestrangeti complet si nu scoateti niciodata surubul de
get 5 t 5
televizorului dvs. pentru mai multe informatii. ajustare a unghiului atunci cand operati suportul.
* Nufncercati sé apasati pe suprafata televizorului, deoarece
I Examinati orificiile de montare de pe spatele televizorului dvs; ati putea deteriora televizorul LCD. Producétorul nu fsi
® Daca orificiile de montare sunt la o distanta de 75 mm x asuma respoqsabllltatea pentru caderl sau daune cauzate
75 mm sau 100 mm x 100 mm, omiteti aceasta sectiune si de montarea incorecta a suportului

treceti la pasul 3.

o Daca orificiile de montare sunt la o distantd de 100 mm x
200 mm sau 200 mm x 200 mm sau 300 mm x 300 mm
sau 400 mm x 400 mm, va trebui s utilizati adaptoarele
incluse cu suportul. Atasati-le pe suport, conform
ilustratiei (consultati Fig. 4). Utilizati suruburile M6x10 (D),
piulitele M6 (E) si cheia (J) din setul de feronerie.

26



5 Specificatii

Dimensiunea ecranului

26" -70"

Greutatea maximad

35kg (77 lbs)

Tipar de montare

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200
mm

Unghi de inclinare

panala 12°

Rotire pe ax

pana la 180°

27



PHILIPS

B

Philips and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke

Philips N.V. and are used under license. UM_SQM9232
This product has been manufactured by and is sold under the responsibility of 05_CFE_ V1.0
MMD Hong Kong Holding Limited or one of its affiliates, and MMD Hong WK1847

Kong Holding Limited is the warrantor in relation to this product.



